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SUMMARY

E.L. 15/92 situated southeast of Sheffield in northern Tasmania
was acquired for its potential to contain volcanic-hosted massive
sulphide mineralisation within intermediate Cambrian volcanic
rocks, the Beulah Formation. Previous exploration which
concentrated on an old Barite Prospect within altered andesitic
lavas and volcaniclastics, showed that mineralisation is related
to a Cambrian Volcanogenic hydrothermal system.

Exploration in the period August 1993 - July 1994 centred on a
previously untested area of Beulah Formation to the north of the
Barite Prospect. A grid was established and soil sampling and a
ground magnetics survey performed. Additional exploration
included limited geological reconnaissance and rock chip
sampling.

It is recommended that the Beulah Formation to the east of the
Barite Prospect be explored in the following year. A ground
magnetic and soil survey are planned.
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1. INTRODUCTION

E.L. 15/92 - Beulah lS held by Renison Ltd and explored by RGC
Exploration (RGCE), both wholly owned subsidiaries of RGC
Limited. The licence was granted in August 1992 as the result of
a successful tender application. The tenement, situated south of
Sheffield in northern Tasmania, currently covers 122 sq km (Fig.
1. ) .

E.L. 15/92 was acquired for its potential to contain volcanic­
hosted massive sulphide (V1JMS) minerali.sation within intermediate
Cambrian volcanic rocks. The Cambrian Beulah Formation is part
of the Calc-alkaline Mount Read Volcanics and in particular shows
similarities to the Que-Hellyer Volcanics which host the Hellyer
and Que River mines. Pb isotope characterisation undertaken on
samples from the Barite Prospect, a vein system mined in the
1920's, suggest these samples were related to a Cambrian
volcanogenic hydrothermal system. Samples of barite submitted by
RGCE for Sr isotope analysis also confirm the similarity of the
Beulah barite to those around Hellyer.

Much of the previous work by Aberfoyle Resources and CRA
Exploration concentrated on the area surrounding the Barite
Prospect. Detailed mapping, several geophysical and geochemical
surveys and diamond drilling failed to detect a significant VHMS
deposi t close to the old mine. This small area has been
adequently tested by previous exploration.

Aberfoyle also covered most of the prospective Beulah Formation
with a grid based soil geochemi.cal survey. A broad 2 x 1 km Zn
anomaly was defined on the western marqin of the Beulah Formation
to the north of the Baritr Prospect. A subsequent UTEM survey
failed to return any responses attributable to massive sulphide
mineralisation and the ground was relinquished.

Exploration by RGCE in its first year of tenure consisted of
regional 1:10000 and 1:5000 mapping over the broad soil anomaly
recognised by Aberfoyle. A detailed bedrock samplinq air core
program was conducted over areas with the most anomalous Zn
values. This effectively reproduced and enhanced the magnitude
of the base metal anomaly.

This report details work done by RGCE in its second year of
tenure beb"een August, 1993 and July, 1994. The prospective
Beulah Formation to the north of the Zn soil anomaly has been
tested by a detailed soil sampling program and by a ground
maqnetics survey.

1
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2. LAND TENURE

E.L. 15/92 was granted to Renison Ltd on 28th August 1992. This
was the result of a successful tender for E.T.A. 281 - Beulah (41
sq. km) and a sUbsequent application for a further 55 sq.km to
make a single coherent block of land.

In May 1992 after the initial application was lodged, RGC
tendered for a 17 sq km portion of E.T.A. 292 - Gowrie Park,
adjacent to E.L. 15/92. In December 1992 that area (E.L. 31/92)
was granted and incorporated into E.L.15/92 bringing the size of
the tenement to 113 sq km.

In November 1993 and additional 3 sq k~ was granted and following
minor boundary modification E.L. 15/92 had an area of 122 sq km.
A 0.2 sq km Crown Reserve and a 2 ha Mining Lease are excluded
from the lease.

The area comprises: State Forest (Multiple Use Forest Land and
Deferred Forest Land), Private Property, Crown Land, Lake
Barrington State Recreation Area, "Lizard Hill RAP" (Crown Land),
and the Barrington North RAP (State Forest).

~. PREVIOUS EXPLORATION

The previous exploration in the Beulah - Lower Beulah area is
summarised below:-

E.L. NUMBER COMPANY TENURE

15/65 BHP 1965-67

11/70 McClarm Prospecting Syndicate 1970-75

14/70 Scamander Mining Company 1970-75

7/73 CRAI ASARCO 1973-87

49/82 AMAXI AUSTAMAX 1982-85

43/85 Aberfoyle Resources 1985-91

11/88 Aberfoyle Resources 1988-91

15/92 RGC Exploration 1993-

2
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Early exploration in the B~uld..h - LOTdsr Beulah area 1,~r23 by BHP
who conduc ted a regional aerc\11I.agnetic SUC'l(;y in 1966.

In 1970-75 the McCJarm Prospecting 3nd tbe Scamander Mining­
Company conducted prelirni11ary explorat_~:-on .in. the vicinity of the
Beulah Barite Prospect. This included 1:1000 mapping, drainage
dnd seil samplinq. A gravity survey was conductod over the Barite
Prospect by the Departmerlt of Mii18S.

Between 1973 to 1987 Cr(AS! ASARCO conducted exploration in the
BeuL::Lh - LOvJer Beulah 2J.r93. Tbis consisted ()[ an initiCil re'Jiona.l
stream sediment :3ampling program and a re-cfional Digheru II
airborne electromagnetic/resistivity and magnetic SlJrvey. Thi.s
was proceeded by further detailed work in the vicinity of the
Bar"ite Prospect. Following griddil1g , soil, ground magnetic and
UTEM surveys eight diamond drill holes ,'Iere drilled.

vJork done by M7J.X! AUSTl'J1l\X betvleen 1982 and 1985 consisted of
i.llitial ground follow up of anomalies identified by the Asarco
regional surveys fo11ovled by a Di9hern survey over the SE part of
S.L. 15!92.

~Aberfuyle ExplcH"ation conducted a detailed Gxploration prograrr~

in the Beulah - Lov.T(~r BE::,u.lah 3red. bet'A-reen 1988 to 1991. 'This
included extensive gr i.ddin']l soil sampl i ng, rock chip samplinq,
ground magnetics and TJTEM surveys. One diamc.Jnd dri.ll hole was
:lL-illed at the Barito Prospect (Rand, 1990).

In the first year of tenure work done in E.I,. 15/92 consi3ted of
a detailed literature survE_~Y of pL'c:vious t::xp.l.oration, 1: 10000 an,;j
1: EjOOO gE.'ological mapping and 59 lock chip sa.mples \-,Jf?re c"()llected
for JJ.AS and Neutron .L\ctivation Analysis. 148 a.ir core samples
'dere cl'~llected from a basernetal anomalous zone previc:"u31.y
detected by lillerfoyl::? Resources. The results of this program
verified and enhanced tho magnitude of the base metal anomaly arid
sL()y,/ed that C-horizon 50il sarnplinq is a useful, valid and cheap
form of exploration over the deep,ly weathered area of Beulah
Formation andesites. The previous E'xplc>ration within El, J5/92 is
discussed in m().r'e detail in Vicary~ and Jackson, 1993~

3
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4. WORK COMPLETED

4 . 1 Griddinq

A 44 ..5 ).i.ne km grid was established in the BeuLah area
during August 1993 and covered a previc\u.sly unexplored area
of Beulah Formation. It is to the Ilorth of the area covered
by the Jl.berfoyle Gr,i.d. Cr idline.s were oriented East - vJe3t
and were 100 m apart with pegs every 25 m.

As the area cove:r"ed by th'e grid v'las mainly (,ver Pr5.v.::-lte
Land, Landovvner-s were routineJy contacted pri.or to any '."lork
and were informed of any suhsequent movements. Since the
grid traversed actively farmed land, the grid pegs were
removed once exploration activities ceased.

4.2 Soil Survey

804 se,ll samples were collected at 25 m intervals on every
second grid 1il18 (Plan 2). They were subsequentJ.y 2Jlalysed
for a variety of elements by Analabs. Analysis details are
tabulatE'd belov,' and sarnp1e locations and assays given in
Appendix One.

Technique 'Method Elements Digests

GA140 ."'-.7!,S C 1J, Pb, Zn,M.nfAs .7!,quareqia/Per-
chloric Acid

GAIO'1 AAS Cu, Pb, Zn,Nn Aqaaregia f Per-
chlori,c and
Hydrofl uor ie Acid

[{AHa Hydride Ac' r...guareg ia/Per-
Generdtion- chlorlc Acid
,"'-."-S

4
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4.3 Ground Magnetics Survey

A Grclufhj i'-'lagnc;·tics Survcj/ 1.,,/CiS -::eonducted ()VE";r.' Lhe. CC',ElIJlete

gr."id .in ]'J.te }-\uqust: 1993. Surv\?y spE'cifications are g.Lv8n
in J~l:::;'pendix ~ and cat» is :5ur~\plied in the accc~lnpanying

floppy disc.

4 . 4 Additiona.! Rock Chip Sampling

Nine rock cr-lip samples collected duci,ng reqiJ)1}al mappi,fiij in
ear.1y 1993 "ere analysed for a variety of elements by
Analabs and Becquerel Laboratories lD September 1994.
Result3 and sample locatic)J1s a,r-e giver:. in J--\ppendix 3 and on
Plan 1.

4.5 Reconnaissance Mapping in the Mersy River Area

One day of reconnaissance 9'201ogical rnapping was made along
the south bank of the H~:::rsy River, upstream from Kellys
Bridge (::;ee Plan 1). The aim waS' te, def.ine the easLern
and/or southern limit of the Beulah Formation priol- to the
proposed establishment of a grj.d in late 1994 .

5
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5. RESULTS

5.1 Soil Survey

The assay results frC)nl Lhe soil sampling p,r-ogram are
included. in F.ppendix 1. In general only iON level bE:.semetal
values were detected. ~1a:::·:imum values of 750 ppm Cu, 1235 ppm
Pb and 466 ppm Zn Irlere reported. Preliminary examinatiuIl of
Lhe auLa sho\-,IS tbat- t~here is a distinct zone of high lead
vaJ.uEs at the western ends of Lines 1400N to 2000N. This
corresponds to a region of Gog Range Gre'ylo-Jacke . .A. zone of
relatively hi<]h Cu values is evident within Beulah Andesites
near tbe 'v/8sterIl con tact \4i t h tr-Je Gog Range Gre'l'dacke
between Jines 2000N and 3200N.

5.2 Ground Magnetic Survey

The Ground Magnetics data is briefly discussed in Appelldix
2. (See Plan 3.) In addl tion to the three trend.? recognised
r.~1 the geclpbj/sicist thel.:e is ,3 forth lineament in the
nortJ"}east of the grid (L4 Clg. 3). This essentially
corresponds to a linear contact between the Beulah
Arldesites, a[~d Permidil Tillite and Jurassic Dolerite. It
most probabJ_y reflects a fault zone. Another feature worthy
of note is tho apparent variability of the magnetic
character of the Beulah Andesites. In the nortl1 of the grid
the andesite has a stronger magnetic response than the
arldesites in the south. These less magnetic andesites
typically have higher basemetal contents.

5.3 Additional Rock Chip Samples

Nine rQ'-'::::k chip samples collectc~d during rogional mapping in
eal-ly 1993 h"81-e analysed by Analabs and BccquG'rel
Laboratories in Ser)tember 1993. Results are presented in
Appendix 3. Six .samples are of the Beulah Ande.c;;ite ,:-Jnd three
are of the Beulah Grarlite. Five additional samples \,Jc'rc net
assayed. Sample locations are given Ofl Plan 1.

Plol~s of Ti v V d.nd V v Sc (Fi.gure 2.) clearly ::3h,y.-1 trlat
the granite and the andesite plot on the sarrL2 linear trGnd.
This sugg<'?.'3t.'3 a ·=lose generic relationship, and a comaCJmatic
origir1 betweerl the grarlite arId ttle andesite is likely. It
is most probable tJlat tile Beulah Gral]ite 1s the pJ~utonjc

eqllivalent of the andesites. It should be noted tl1at the

6
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• Figure 2. Plots of V v Ti and Sc for Beulah Andesite and Beulah Granite
Rock Chip Samples.



898013

term Beulah "Granite" is used loosely to describe the coarse
grained interlocking plutonic texture of the rock. In
handspecimen the rock rarely exceeds 5-10% modal quartz and
is most likely granodioritic to dioritic in composition.

5.4 Reconnaissance Mapping in the Mersy River area

One day of reconnaissance was made along the south bank of
the Mersy River upstream from Kellys Bridge. The aim was to
determi.ne the eastern/southern limit of the Beulah Andesite
prior to establishment of a grid in late 1994. The mapping
revealed a complex sequence of interbedded feldspar phyric
dacitic to andesitic volcaniclastic sandstones, lithicwacke,
greywacke and quartz-feldspar phyric volcaniclastic
sandstones, possibly correlated with the Gog Range Greywacke
and Minnow Keratophyre, although stratigraphic relationships
are unclear. Fact mapping is shovm on Plan 1. Samples
T34978-T34985 have been sent for chemical analysis.
Results are as yet unavailable.

7
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6. RECOMMENDATIONS

The Beulah Formation to the north of the Barite Prospect has now
been tested by SOLi sampling and ground magnetic surveys.
Although a zone of anomalous Zn has been located the exploration
program to date has generated no targets worthy of follow up
diamond drilling. It is recommended that further exploration
should concentrate in the poorly known area of Beulah Formation
to the east of the Barite prospect. A grid should be established
to cover the Beulah Formation and Gog Range Greywacke contact in
the Treloars Road - Mersy River area. The grid should consist of
approximately 10 meridionally trending lines at 200m apart and
soil sampling and ground magneti.c surveys performed. The grid
should be mapped at 1:2500 scale.

8
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• • •RGC Exploration Ply Ltd Page: 1
GEOCHEM Data Management System 23 May 94

Project: TASMANIA

Sampl e TNorth lEast Sampler(sl Date To depth Cu ppm Pb ppm Zn ppm ANALA8 ANALAB I1n ANALA8 V AS ppm
coll feted ANALAB ANALA8 ANALAB I1n_2 ppm ppm GA140 ppm GAl4D ANALA8

,qag G'Hi bM~g 6AIQ G'11i
44001 5,411,337.0 448,057.0 CC 19/08/93 0.90 19.000 21. 000 75.000 117.000 142.000 10.500
44002 5,411,334.0 448,079.0 CC 19/08/93 1. 20 51. 000 50.000 242.000 5900.000 423.000 25.000
44003 5,411,331.0 448,102.0 cc 19/08/93 1. 20 19.000 513.000 220.000 3395.000 503.000 19.000
44004 5.411,328.0 448.124.0 cc 19/08/93 1.20 26.000 280.000 228.000 776.000 399.000 12.000
44005 5,411,325.0 448,147.0 CC 19/08/93 0.90 61.000 60.000 135.000 5700.000 389.000 12.000
44006 5,411,321.0 448,169.0 CC 39/08/93 1.20 19.000 47. 000 148.000 487.000 601.000 14.500
44007 5,411,318.0 448,192.0 CC 19/08/93 1.20 29.000 306.000 139.000 526.000 309.000 15.000
44008 5,411,315.0 '48,214.0 CC 39/08/93 1.20 25.000 151.000 205.000 2109.000 94.000 6.500
44009 5,411,312.0 448,237.0 CC 19/08/93 1.00 10.000 93.000 466.000 1212.000 103.000 15.500
44010 5,411,309.0 448,259.0 CC 19/08/93 1.20 31.000 162.000 267.000 1048.000 106.000 14.500
44011 5,411,305.0 448,282.0 CC 19/08/93 1.10 7.000 30.000 271. 000 1306.000 89.000 5.500
44012 5,411,302.0 448/304.0 cc 19/08/93 1. 20 16.000 120.000 274.000 2224.000 102.000 6.500
44013 5,411,301.0 448,329.0 cc 19/08/93 1.20 12.000 143.000 143.000 488.000 96.000 4.000
44014 5,411,300.0 448/353.0 CC 19/08/93 0.80 38.000 385.000 113.000 564.000 296.000 21.000
44015 5,411,299.0 448,378.0 CC 19108/93 1.20 60.000 52.000 104.000 250.000 525.000 21.000
44016 5,411,301.0 448,406.0 CC 19/08/93 1.20 37.000 91. 000 75.000 251.000 646.000 8.000
44017 5,411,304.0 448,434.0 CC 19/08/93 1.20 25.000 108.000 144.000 6200.000 274.000 10.000
44018 5,411,306.0 448,463.0 CC 19/08/93 1. 20 26.000 117.000 156.000 8500.000 25'.000 10.000
44019 5.411.308.0 448,491. 0 CC 19/08/93 1. 20 36.000 160.000 176.000 9800.000 308.000 15.000
44020 5,411,310.0 448,539.0 CC 19/08193 1. 20 46.000 171.000 187.000 20900.000 293.000 10.000
44021 5,411,310.0 448,546.0 CC 19/08/93 1. 20 70.000 155.000 188.000 11300.000 396.000 10.000
44022 5,411,311.0 448,573.0 CC 19/08/93 1. 20 72.000 128.000 178.000 17400.000 414.000 9.000
44023 5,411,311. 0 448,600.0 CC 19/08/93 1. 20 61. 000 103.000 184.000 8100.000 385.000 11. 000
44024 5,411,311. 0 448,627.0 CC 19/08/93 1. 20 59.000 111.000 210.000 11800.000 351.000 10.000
44025 5,411,311.0 448,65'.0 CC 19/08/93 1. 20 69.000 99.000 138.000 10500.000 414.000 13.000
44026 5,411.312.0 448,681.0 CC 19/08/93 1.20 69.000 62.000 116.000 6400.000 385.000 7. 000
44027 5,411,312.0 448,708.0 CC 19/08/93 1.20 69.000 57.000 101.000 6900.000 384.000 6.500

Remarks: SOME QUARTZ pes
44028 5,411,312.0 448,735.0 CC 19/08/93 1.20 59.000 82.000 109.000 9600.000 340.000 7.000
44029 5,411,312.0 448,762.0 CC 19/08/93 1.20 67.000 87.000 165.000 926.000 337.000 11. 500
44030 5,411,313.0 448,789.0 CC 19/08/93 1.20 43.000 36.000 89.000 337. 000 258.000 9.500
44031 5,411.313.0 44B,816.0 cc 19/08/93 1. 20 41. ODD 35.000 109.000 587.000 242.000 7.500
44032 5,411,313.0 448,843.0 CC 19/08/93 1.20 42.000 55.000 159.000 2739.000 240.000 9.500
44033 5,411,314.0 448,870.0 CC 19/08/93 1.20 42.000 46.000 99.000 622.000 290.000 9.000
44034 5,411,314.0 448,896.0 CC 19/08/93 1.20 44.000 47.000 92.000 529.000 299.000 8.500
44035 5.411, :n5.0 448,923.0 CC 19/08/93 1.20 43.000 62.000 95.000 2965.000 310.000 7.000
44036 5,411,315.0 449,949.0 CC 19/08/93 1.20 39.000 49.000 102.000 2166.000 356.000 9.500
44037 5,411,316.0 448,976.0 CC 19/08/93 1. 20 45.000 49.000 95.000 1414.000 351.000 9.000
44038 5,411,316.0 449,003.0 CC 19/08/93 1. 20 15.000 44.000 91.000 370.000 368.000 9.000
44039 5,411,317.0 449,029.0 CC 19/08/93 1.70 12.000 21.000 87.000 324.000 378.000 9.000
44040 5,411,311.0 449,056.0 CC 19/08/93 0.70 14.000 29.000 128.000 498.000 304.000 4.500

laboratory: ANALAB ANALA8 ANALAB ANALA8 ANALAB ANALAB ANALA8
DetectiDn Limit: 5. ODD 5.000 5.000 100.00 3.000 5.000 1.000

Method: GA104 GA140 GA140

CXJ
<:::J
eX)
c:::>

""""""":~



• • •RGC Exploration Pty Ltd Page: 2
GEOCHEM Data Management System 23 May 94

Project: TASIWUA

Sample TNorth TEast SamplerCs) Date To depth Cu ppm Pb ppm Zn ppm ANALA8 ANAlAB ~n ANALAB V As ppm
cDll eeted ANALA8 ANALA8 ANALAB Hn_2 ppm ppm GA140 ppm GA140 ANALAB

",14Q "14Q bJ:I1Q "lQ b'.l~Q

44041 5,411.318.0 449,082.0 CC J9/08/93 0.90 38.000 33.000 81.000 191. 000 383.000 5.500
44042 5,411,318.0 449,109.0 CC 19/08/93 1.00 22.000 8.000 84.000 156.000 465.000 3.500
44043 5,411,319.0 449,135.0 CC 19/08/93 0.10 15.000 -3.000 98.000 813. 000 535.000 3.000
44044 5,411,319.0 449,162.0 CC 19/08/93 0.50 23.000 5.000 94.000 116.000 520.000 2.500
44045 5,411,319.0 449/188.0 CC 19/08/93 0.60 49.000 14.000 16.000 531.000 581.000 2.000
44046 5.411,320.0 449,214.0 CC 19/08/93 1.20 15.000 11. 000 91.000 238.000 505.000 6.000
44047 5.411,320.0 449,241.0 CC 19/08/93 1.20 21. 000 26.000 85.000 529.000 519.000 34.000
44048 5,411.321.0 449,261.0 CC 19/08/93 1.20 25.000 21. 000 88.000 682.000 493.000 7.000
44049 5,411,321.0 449,293.0 CC 19/08/93 1. 20 24.000 33.000 100.000 2310.000 428.000 8.000
44051 5,411,321.0 449,319.0 CC 19/0B/93 1. 20 19.000 31. 000 n.ooo 241.000 258.000 15.000
44052 5,411,322.0 449,346.0 CC 19/08/93 1. 20 16.000 44.000 102.000 3'5.000 339.000 12.500
44053 5,411,322.0 449,372.0 CC 19/08/93 0.60 10.000 60.000 115.000 520.000 246.000 7. 500
44054 5,411,323.0 '49,398.0 CC 19/08/93 0.70 48.000 78.000 145.000 1283.000 311.000 8.500
44055 5.411,323.0 449,425.0 CC 19/08/93 0.70 56.000 61. 000 134.000 2114.000 349.000 7.000
44056 5,411,323.0 449,451.0 CC 19/08/93 0.90 29.000 n.ooo 182.000 1616.000 399.000 7.000
44051 5,411.324.0 449,477.0 CC 19/08/93 0.70 27.000 70.000 25'.000 1324.000 316.000 10.000
44058 5,411,324.0 '49,504.0 CC 19/08/93 1.20 34.000 139.000 151.000 3B1. 000 363.000 9.500
44059 5,411,325.0 '49,530.0 CC 19/0B/93 1. 20 29.000 197.000 251.000 12B2.000 400.000 14.500
44060 5,411,325.0 449,556.0 CC 19/08/93 0.80 32.000 101. 000 248.000 1045.000 38'.000 B.OOO
44061 5,411,325.0 449,582.0 CC 19/0B/93 1.00 3B.000 319.000 145.000 2286.000 500.000 25.500
44062 5,411,326.0 449,609.0 CC 19/0B/93 1.20 45.000 113.000 89.000 322.000 311. 000 10.000
44063 5,411,326.0 449,635.0 CC 19/08/93 1.00 25.000 43.000 92.000 2'9.000 30'.000 9.000
44064 5,411,327.0 449,661. 0 CC 19/0B/93 1. 20 21. 000 79.000 9B.000 294.000 331.000 8.000
44065 5,411,329.0 '49,686.0 CC 19/0B/93 1. 20 Z7 .000 56.000 99.000 488.000 34'.000 9.000
44066 5,411,330.0 449,112.0 CC 19/08/93 0.90 32.000 54.000 119.000 451. 000 294.000 7.000
44067 5,411,331. a 449,738.0 CC 19/08/93 1. 20 26.000 46.000 104.000 517 .000 350.000 14.500
44068 5.411,332.0 449,763.0 CC 19/0B/93 1. 00 11.000 40.000 90.000 2538.000 355.000 7.000
44069 5,411.333.0 449,789.0 CC 19/08/93 1.20 29.000 67.000 120.000 8100.000 344.000 10.000
44070 5,411,333.0 449,814.0 CC 19/0B/93 1.20 23.000 29.000 132.000 653.000 384.000 13.000
44071 5,411.334.0 449,B40.0 CC 19/0B/93 1.20 33.000 10.000 372.000 8100.000 386.000 23.000
44072 5,411.334.0 449,865.0 CC 19/0B/93 0.70 10.000 8.000 207.000 14B1. 000 367.000 6.500
44073 5,411/334.0 449,890.0 CC 19/0B/93 1. 20 19.000 7.000 84.000 448.000 369.000 6.000
44074 5,411,334.0 449,915.0 CC 19/08/93 0.90 11.000 8.000 79.000 596.000 381. 000 1. 000
44075 5,411,334.0 449,941.0 CC 19/08/93 1.20 47. DOD 10.000 91. 000 531.000 335.000 6.000
44076 5,411,335.0 449,966.0 CC 19/08/93 1.00 53.000 12.000 89.000 857.000 374.000 5.000
44017 5,411.335.0 449,991.0 CC 19/0B/93 0.90 15.000 6.000 9B.000 1198.000 486.000 6.000
44078 5,411,335.0 450,016.0 CC 19/0B/93 1.20 57.000 -3.000 88.000 1769.000 426.000 4.500
44079 5,411,335.0 450,042.0 CC 19/08/93 1. 20 34.000 23.000 B6.000 388.000 395.000 4.500
44080 5,411.335.0 450,067.0 CC 19/08/93 0.80 31. 000 35.000 99.000 1949.000 46B.000 7.000
44081 5,411,335.0 450,092.0 CC 19/0B/93 0.80 27 .000 39.000 99.000 B94.000 441.000 7.500
44082 5,411,334.0 450,117.0 CC 19/08/93 1. 20 34.000 43.000 103.000 1792.000 42B.000 8.000

laboratory ANALA8 ANALA8 ANALA8 ANAlA8 ANAlAB ANAlA8 ANALAB
Detection Limit 5.000 5.000 5.000 100.00 LOOO 5.000 1.000

Hethod GA104 GA140 GA140
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Project: TASMANIA

Sample TNorth lEast Sampler(s) Date To depth Cu ppm Pb ppm In ppm ANALA8 ANALAB I1n ANALAB V As ppm
collected ANALA8 ANALA8 ANAlAB Mn_2 ppm ppm GA140 ppm GA140 ANALA8

fiin~g "Ug "14g &'lg .'Ug
44083 5.411,334.0 450,142.0 CC 19/08/93 O.BO 32.000 35.000 103.000 1389.000 435.000 7.500
44084 5,411.333.0 450,167.0 CC 19/0B/93 1.20 32.000 28.000 86.000 699.000 285.000 6.000
44085 5,411,333.0 450,191.0 CC 19/08/93 1.20 30.000 23.000 101.000 414.000 300.000 6.500
44086 5,411,332.0 450,216.0 CC 19/08/93 0.80 26.000 27.000 72.000 413.000 192.000 5.500
44087 5,411,332.0 450,241. 0 CC 19/0B/93 1.10 23.000 19.000 77 .000 197.000 153.000 5.000
44088 5,411.331.0 450,266.0 CC 19/08/93 1.10 10.000 6.000 77 . 000 175.000 146.000 4.000
44089 5,411,331. 0 450,291.0 CC 19/0B/93 O.BO 6.000 5.000 6B.000 277.000 160.000 4.000
44090 5,411,331. 0 450,317.0 CC 19/08/93 1. 20 69.000 55.000 11B.OOO 301.000 195.000 7.000
44091 5,411,330.0 450,343.0 CC 19/08/93 1. 20 43.000 11. 000 94.000 610.000 213.000 9.000
44092 5,411,330.0 450,368.0 CC 19/0B/93 1. 20 64.000 1235.000 104.000 7000.000 269.000 8.000
44093 5,411,330.0 450,394.0 cc 19/08/93 0.90 26.000 30.000 69.000 2B3.000 233.000 5.000
44094 5,411.329.0 450,419.0 CC 19/0B/93 1.20 29.000 68.000 86.000 1146. 000 277 . 000 10.500
44095 5,41:1.329.0 450,445.0 CC 19/08/93 1.20 28.000 B7.000 92.000 2652. 000 263.000 10.500
44096 5,411.329.0 450,470.0 CC 19/08/93 1.20 42.000 26.000 85.000 382.000 240.000 6.500
44097 5,411,328.0 450,496.0 CC 19/08/93 1.20 38.000 22. 000 55.000 599.000 261.000 9.500
44098 5,411.328.0 450,516.0 CC 19/08/93 1. 90 41. 000 22.000 55.000 1180.000 304. 000 12.000

Remarks: SAMPLE CUTTING SlOE OF ROAD
44099 5,411,327.0 450,548.0 CC 19/08/93 0.60 30.000 13. 000 57.000 111.000 347.000 8.500

Remarks: SAMPLE CUTTIN~ SIDE OF DAM
44101 5,411,326.0 450,574.0 CC 19/08/93 1.20 26.000 8.000 36.000 99.000 224.000 4.500
44102 5,411,324.0 450,600.0 CC 19/08/93 0.80 35.000 9.000 51.000 823.000 242.000 7.000
44103 5,411,323.0 450,627.0 CC 19/08/93 1. 20 44.000 30.000 64.000 1162.000 255.000 7.000
44104 5,411,322.0 450,653.0 CC 19/08/93 1. 20 42.000 15.000 63.000 183.000 229.000 8.000
44105 5,411.321. 0 450,680.0 CC 19/08/93 1. 20 94.000 20.000 97.000 229.000 394.000 23.500
44106 5,411,320.0 450,706.0 CC 19/08/93 1. 20 68.000 41. 000 76.000 725.000 347.000 12.000
44107 5,411,319.0 450,732.0 CC 19/08/93 1. 00 50.000 41. 000 92.000 463.000 290.000 12.000
44108 5,411,317.0 450,759.0 CC 19/08/93 1. 20 81. 000 43.000 97.000 577.000 232.000 7.000
44109 5,411,316.0 450,785.0 CC 19/08/93 1. 20 61.000 52.000 81. 000 511. 000 300.000 11. 000
44110 5,411,315.0 450,841.0 CC 19/08/93 1.20 77 .000 39.000 93.000 389.000 320.000 8.500
44111 5,411,315.0 450,872.0 CC 19/08/93 1.20 58.000 55.000 90.000 538.000 270.000 6.500
44112 5,411,315.0 450,897.0 CC 19/08/93 1.00 84.000 25.000 87. 000 339.000 284.000 7.000
44113 5,411,530.0 450,850.0 CC 19/08/93 0.80 16.000 6. 000 42.000 93.000 213.000 5.500
44114 5,411,530.0 450,827.0 CC 19/08/93 O.BO 39.000 27. 000 60.000 102.000 254. 000 12.000
44115 5,411,530.0 450,803.0 CC 19/08/93 1.00 54.000 21. 000 54.000 167.000 391. 000 12.000
44116 5,411.530.0 450,779.0 CC 19/08/93 1.00 29.000 16.000 43.000 171.000 207.000 8.500

Remarks: SOME QUARTZ PC'S.
44117 5,411,531.0 450,751.0 CC 19/08/93 1. 20 26.000 17. 000 34.000 107.000 450.000 13.000
44118 5,411,532.0 450,724. a cc 19/0B/93 1. 20 131. 000 48.000 62.000 140.000 464.000 14. 000
44119 5,411,532.0 450,696.0 cc 19/08/93 1.20 68.000 6.000 41.000 188.000 346.000 6.000
44120 5.411,533. a 450,669.0 CC 19/08/93 1. 20 77 . 000 13.000 66.000 137.000 292.000 6.000
44121 5,411,534.0 450,641. 0 cc 19/08/93 1. 20 130.000 43.000 83.000 170. 000 416.000 11.500

Laboratory: ANALAB ANALAB ANALA8 ANALAB ANALAB ANALAB ANALAB
Detection Limit: 5.000 5.000 5.000 100.00 3.000 5.000 1.000

Method: GA104 GA140 GA140
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Project: TASnANIA

Sample TNarth TEast Sampler(s) Date To depth Cu ppm Pb ppm Zn ppm ANALAB ANALAB Mn ANALAB V As ppm
coll ected ANALAB ANALAB ANALAB I1n_2 ppm ppm GA140 ppm GA14D ANALA8

G'l~Q GnaQ bn4Q ,nQ 'AUG
44122 5,411,534.0 450,614.0 CC 19/08/93 I. 20 103.000 10.000 57.000 88.000 270.000 6.500
44123 5,411,535.0 450,586.0 CC 19/08/93 I. 20 18.000 7.000 34.000 123.000 311.000 12.500
44124 5,411,536.0 450,559.0 cc 19/08/93 1.20 13.000 -3.000 33.000 100.000 220.000 4.500
44125 5,411,536.0 450,531.0 cc 19/08/93 1.20 20.000 -3.000 55.000 97.000 268.000 6.000
44126 5,411,537.0 450,507.0 CC 19/08/93 0.70 26.000 15.000 40.000 1882.000 503.000 18.000
44127 5,411,538.0 450,483.0 CC 19/08/93 1.20 23. 000 11. 000 52.000 117.000 157.000 4.000
44128 5,411,539.0 450,458.0 CC 19/08/93 1.20 15.000 25.000 73.000 812.000 185.000 5.500
44129 5,411,540.0 450,434.0 CC 19/08/93 1.10 18.000 24.000 47.000 407.000 169.000 3.000
44130 5,411,541.0 450,410.0 CC 19/08/93 1.20 36.000 13.000 36.000 129.000 198.000 5.500
44131 5,411,542.0 450,386.0 CC 19/08/93 I. 20 16.000 21. 000 94.000 266.000 164.000 6.000
44132 5,411,543.0 450,361. 0 CC 19/08/93 1. 20 12.000 9.000 53.000 124.000 229.000 4.500
44133 5,411,544.0 450,337.0 CC 19/08/93 I. 20 13.000 -3.000 30.000 239.000 171.000 -0.500
44134 5,411,545.0 450,313.0 CC 19/08/93 1.20 9.000 9.000 82.000 126.000 183.000 5.000
44135 5,411.544.0 450,286.0 CC 19/08/93 1.20 16.000 5.000 58.000 134.000 200.000 3.500
44136 5,411,544.0 450,159.0 CC 19/08/93 1.20 17.000 9.000 52.000 151. 000 199.000 2.500
44137 5,411,543.0 450,233.0 CC 19/08/93 0.80 23. 000 8.000 64.000 174.000 272 .000 5.500
44138 5,411,542.0 450,206.0 CC 19/08/93 1.20 8.000 7.000 57.000 133.000 212.000 1.500
44139 5.411.541.0 450,179.0 CC 19/08/93 1.20 32.000 6.000 53.000 170.000 200.000 4.000
44140 5,411,540.0 450,152.0 CC 19/08/93 1.20 115.000 8.000 65.000 392.000 149.000 7.500
44141 5,411,540.0 450,129.0 CC 19/08/93 I. 20 35.000 8.000 80.000 609.000 167.000 4.000
44141 5,411,540.0 450,105.0 CC 19/08/93 I. 20 41.000 10.000 60.000 331.000 202.000 6.000
44143 5,411,540.0 450,082.0 CC 19/08/93 I. 20 69.000 18.000 100.000 499.000 106.000 11. 500
44144 5,411,540.0 450,059.0 CC 19/08/93 I. 20 36.000 8.000 88.000 306.000 181.000 3.500
44145 5,411,540.0 450,035.0 CC 19/08/93 1.20 45.000 11.000 77 .000 546.000 191.000 5.500
44146 5,411.540.0 450,012.0 CC 19/08/93 1.00 68.000 16.000 91.000 1502.000 202.000 5.000
44147 5,411,540.0 449,989.0 CC 19/09/93 1.10 30.000 11.000 74.000 216.000 102.000 4.500
44148 5,411,540.0 449,965.0 CC 19/08/93 1.10 23. 000 7.000 83.000 480.000 207.000 5.000
44149 5,411,540.0 449,942.0 CC 19/08/93 0.60 21. 000 14.000 83.000 1117.000 230.000 4.500
44151 5,411,541.0 449,914.0 CC 19/08/93 1.20 17 . 000 13.000 98.000 191.000 339.000 46.500
44151 5,411,541.0 449,886.0 CC 19/08/93 0.90 37.000 9.000 80.000 528.000 272.000 5.000
44153 5,411,541. D 449 , 857. D CC 19/06/93 1. 20 29.000 47.000 B8.000 1938.000 395.000 20.000
44154 5,411,542.D 449 , 829.D CC 19/08/93 1. 20 34.000 24.000 75.000 300.000 418.000 9.000
44155 5,411,542.0 449,801.0 CC 19/08/93 0.80 33. 000 7.000 64.000 218.000 450.000 6.500
44156 5,411.542.0 449,776.0 CC 19/08/93 1.20 29.000 9.000 67.000 179.000 473. 000 8.500
44157 5,411,542.0 449,750.0 CC 19/08/93 1.10 30.000 17.000 91. 000 3092.000 441. 000 16.500
44158 5,411,542.0 449/725.0 CC 19/08/93 1.20 36.000 27.000 100.000 1456.000 407.000 8.000
44159 5,411,542.0 449,699.0 CC 19/08/93 1.20 18.000 15.000 89.000 2183.000 404.000 8.000
44160 5,411,542.0 449,674.0 CC 19/06/93 0.80 29.000 49.000 97.000 7900.000 408.000 10.500
44161 5,411,543.0 449,646.0 CC 19/08/93 1. 20 27.000 4.000 81.000 1293.000 449.000 6.500
44162 5,411,544.0 449,622.0 CC 19/08/93 1. 20 23.000 18.000 89.000 7100.000 399.000 6.000
44163 5.411,545.0 449,595.0 CC 19/06/93 1. 20 16.000 4.000 73. 000 425.000 434.000 8.000

laboratory: ANAlAB ANALA8 ANALA8 ANALA8 ANALA8 ANALA8 ANALAB
Detection Limit: 5.000 5.000 5.000 100.00 3.000 5.000 1.000

Method: GAI04 GA140 GA140
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Project: TASMANIA

Sampl e TNorth lEast Sampler(s) Date To depth CU ppm Pb ppm Zn ppm ANALA8 ANALAB I1n ANALA8 V As ppm
coll ected ANALA8 A~ALA8 ANAlAB /'In_, ppm ppm GA14D ppm GA140 ANALAB

,nag G'j ~g G'HQ bqli 'Hag
44164 5.411.545.0 449,569.0 CC 19/08/93 0.80 18.000 11. 000 64.000 365.000 331. 000 9.500
44165 5,411,546.0 449,543.0 CC 19/08/93 0.70 13.000 57.000 65.000 330.000 324.000 4.000
44166 5,411,547.0 449,517.0 CC 19/08/93 1.20 7.000 ·3.000 57. ODD 324. DOD 324.000 7.000
44167 5,411,548.0 449,491.0 CC 19/08/93 0.60 12.000 9.000 67.000 269.000 415.000 8.500
44168 5.411,549.0 449,464.0 CC 19/08/93 1.20 10.000 3.000 123.000 141. DOD 346.000 6.000
44169 5.411,549.0 449,438.0 CC 19/08/93 0.90 18.000 11. DOD 103.000 2147.000 353.000 9.000
44170 5,411,550.0 449,412.0 CC 19/08/93 0.70 20.000 27.000 147.000 4986.000 393.000 17.000
44171 5,411,551.0 449,386.0 CC 19/08/93 1. 20 27.000 13.000 105.000 285.000 380.000 7. 000
44172 5,411,552.0 449,360.0 CC 19/08/93 1. 60 14.000 43.000 179.000 304.000 204.000 5.000
44173 5,411,553.0 449,333. a cc 19/08/93 0.80 14.000 128.000 193.000 331. DOD 169.000 4. DOD
44174 5,411,553.0 449,307.0 CC 19/08/93 1.20 13.000 97. 000 181. 000 489.000 176.000 22.000
44175 5,411.554.0 449,281.0 CC 19/08/93 1.80 19.000 68.000 124. ODD 430.000 188.000 3.500
44176 5,41].554.0 449,255.0 CC 19/08/93 1.20 45.000 117.000 110. ODD 2171. ODD 204.000 10.500
44177 5,411.554.0 449,228.0 CC 19/06/93 1.20 26.000 60.000 132. ODD 288.000 230.000 11. 500
44178 5,411,554.0 449,202.0 CC 19/08/93 0.70 22.000 147.000 116.000 226.000 210.000 16.000
44179 5,411,554.0 449,149.0 CC 19/08/93 0.90 23. DOD 41. DOD 133.000 411. DOD 460.000 21.000
44180 5,411,554.0 449,123.0 CC 19/08/93 0.70 37.000 98.000 127.000 1576.000 433.000 35.000

Remarks: SEVERAL ATTEMPTS UNA8LE TO PENETRATE ROCKS.
44181 5,411,554.0 449,D97.0 CC 19/08/93 1. 00 23.000 45.000 160.000 231. 000 393.000 17.000
44182 5.411.554.0 449,070.0 CC 19/08/93 1. 20 31. ODD 54.000 132.000 280.000 498.000 18.000
44183 5,411.554.0 449,044.0 CC 19/08/93 1. 20 39.000 36.000 143.000 187. DOD 399.000 14.500
44184 5,411,554.0 449,018.0 CC 19/08/93 1.20 37. 000 42.000 114.000 355. DOD 397.000 13.000
44185 5,411,554.0 448,991. 0 CC 19/08/93 1.20 51. ODD 85.000 163.000 1389.000 337.000 12.000
44186 5,411,553.0 448.965.0 CC 19/08/93 1.20 47. DOD 122.000 172.000 3586.000 294.000 12.000
44187 5.411,541. 0 448,940.0 CC 19/08/93 1.20 51. DOD 115. DOD 151.000 3783.000 335.000 13.500
44188 5,411,553.0 448,912.0 CC 19/08/93 1.20 40.000 101. DOD 135.000 2803.000 292.000 15.000
44189 5,411,553.0 448,886.0 CC 19/08/93 1. 20 36.000 97.000 116.000 1569.000 287.000 19.500
44190 5,411,552.0 448,859.0 CC 19/08/93 1. 20 32.000 103.000 143.000 1922.000 260.000 12.000
44191 5,411,550.0 448,832.0 CC 19/08/93 1. 20 34.000 91. 000 161.000 3048.000 268.000 12.000
44192 5,411,549.0 448,805.0 CC 19/08/93 1. 20 40.000 B8.000 152.000 4333.000 286.000 10.500
44193 5,411,547.0 448,777.0 CC 19/08/93 1.20 39.000 45.000 134.000 413. DOD 289.000 10.500
44194 5,411/546.0 448,750.0 CC 19/08/93 1.20 48.000 36.000 133.000 586.000 293.000 11. 500
44195 5,411,544.0 448,723.0 CC 19/08/93 1.20 64.000 36.000 151. 000 523.000 376.000 20.000
44196 5,411,544.0 448,696.0 CC 19/08/93 1.20 63.000 109.000 145.000 2825.000 435.000 15.500
44197 5,411.544.0 448,610.0 CC 19/08/93 1.20 66.000 80.000 147.000 542.000 425.000 18.500
44198 5,411,544.0 448,643.0 CC 19/08/93 1.20 56.000 59.000 123.000 531.000 434. ODD 21. 500
44199 5,411,544.0 448,616.0 CC 19/08/93 1.20 104.000 67.000 124.000 3172.000 542.000 20.500
44201 5,411.544.0 448,590.0 CC 19/08/93 1. 20 99.000 19.000 141.000 583.000 580.000 20.000
44202 5,411,544.0 448,563.0 CC 19/08/93 1. 20 67.000 34.000 130.000 1712.000 536.000 10.500
44203 5,411,543.0 448,537.0 CC 19/08/93 1. 20 44.000 28.000 114.000 346.000 432.000 5.000
44204 5,411,541.0 448,510.0 CC 19/08/93 1.20 57.000 55.000 120.000 571. DOD 639.000 6.500

Laboratory ANALAB ANALAB ANAlA8 ANAlA8 ANALA8 ANALA8 ANALA8
Oetection L1mit 5.000 5.000 5.000 100.00 3.000 5.000 1. DOD

Method GA104 GA140 GA140
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Project: TASI'tANIA

Sarnpl e TNorth TEast Sampler(s) Date To depth CU ppm Pb ppm Zn ppm ANALAB ANAlAB Mn ANALAB V As ppm
cDl1 eeted ANAlA8 ANALA8 ANALA8 t'ln_2 ppm ppm GA14Q ppm GA140 ANALA8

,"'~i ,rug b:J14Q ,Hi ,'Ug
44205 5,411,539.0 448,484.0 CC 19/08/93 0.90 28.000 106.000 103.000 1336.000 404.000 8.500
44206 5.411.538.0 448.457.0 CC 19/08/93 1.20 51. 000 62.000 136.000 299.000 555.000 11. 000
44207 5,411.536.0 448,431.0 CC 19/08/93 1.20 44.000 828.000 258.000 3282.000 599.000 31. 000
44208 5,411,535.0 448.405.0 CC 19/08/93 1.20 46.000 229.000 174.000 3119.000 506.000 18.500
44209 5,411,533.0 448.379.0 CC 19/08/93 1.20 34.000 100.000 162.000 7000.000 256.000 13.500
44210 5.411,532.0 448,354.0 CC 19/08/93 1.20 24.000 66.000 151.000 13900.000 171. 000 9.500
44211 5,411,531.0 448,328.0 CC 19/08/93 1.20 20.000 53.000 135.000 7200.000 183.000 10.500
44212 5,411,529.0 448,302.0 CC 19/08/93 1.20 17.000 81.000 123.000 1703.000 172.000 9.500
44213 5,411,530.0 448,274.0 CC 19/08/93 1.20 18.000 54.000 132.000 367 .000 193.000 11.000
44214 5,411,531.0 448.246.0 CC 19/08/93 1.20 25.000 123.000 157.000 595.000 150.000 7.000
44215 5,411,532.0 448.217.0 CC 19/08/93 1.20 25.000 58.000 101.000 314.000 231. 000 8.500
44216 5,411,533.0 448,189.0 CC 19/08/93 1. 20 13.000 39.000 80.000 619.000 153.000 6.000
44217 5,411,534.0 448,161. 0 CC 19/08/93 1. 20 17.000 60.000 94.000 2303.000 252.000 9.000
44218 5.411,536.0 448.141. 0 CC 19/08/93 1. 00 17.000 35.000 79.000 1259.000 365.000 9.500
44219 5,411,538.0 448.121. 0 CC 19/08/93 1. 00 18.000 36.000 96.000 342.000 376.000 10.000
44220 5.411,540.0 448.100.0 CC 19/08/93 1. 00 24.000 35.000 55.000 279.000 209.000 9.000
44221 5,411,542.0 448.080.0 CC 19/08/93 1.20 23.000 111.000 94.000 665.000 309.000 13.000
44222 5.411.544.0 448,060.0 CC 19/08/93 1.20 26.000 818.000 236.000 3713.000 447.000 19.000
44223 5, 4lL 748.0 448,073.0 CC 19/08/93 0.90 26.000 220.000 89.000 1983.000 196.000 14.000
44224 5,411.748.0 448,099.0 CC 19/08/93 1.10 19.000 56.000 105.000 444.000 188.000 10.500
44225 5,411,748.0 448.126.0 CC 19/08/93 1.20 24.000 101. 000 99.000 683.000 231. 000 10.500
44226 5,411,748.0 448,152.0 CC 19/08/93 1.00 23. 000 355.000 109.000 2500.000 212.000 13.500
44227 5,411,748.0 448,178.0 CC 19/08/93 1.20 23. 000 46.000 116.000 192.000 482.000 19.000
44228 5,411,748.0 448,204.0 CC 19/08/93 1.20 21. 000 42.000 79.000 359.000 351. 000 11. 500
44229 5.411.748.0 448.231.0 CC 19/08/93 1.20 29.000 80.000 114.000 610.000 375.000 15.000
44230 5.411.748.0 448,257.0 CC 19/08/93 0.60 24.000 25.000 61.000 289.000 161. 000 14.000
44231 5.411.748.0 448,283.0 CC 19/08/93 0.60 20.000 467.000 273.000 817.000 455.000 14.500
44232 5,411,748.0 448,309.0 CC 19/08/93 1. 20 20.000 92.000 93.000 263.000 461.000 16.000
44233 5,411,747.0 448,336.0 CC 19/08/93 0.80 24.000 117.000 127.000 2803.000 373. 000 13.500
44234 5,411,747.0 448,362.0 CC 19/08/93 1. 20 25.000 88.000 101. 000 2537.000 358.000 12.000
44235 5,411,747.0 449.389.0 CC 19/09/93 1. 20 29.000 105.000 105.000 9400.000 387.000 11. 000
44236 5,411,147.0 448,414.0 CC 19/08/93 1.20 29.000 89.000 118.000 4047.000 400.000 13.500
44237 5,411,147.0 448,441.0 CC 19/08/93 1.20 31. 000 101.000 135.000 1927 . 000 483.000 15.500
44238 5,411,147.0 448.467.0 CC 19/08/93 1.20 30.000 111.000 146.000 2504.000 289.000 12.500
44239 5,411,147.0 448.493.0 CC 19/08/93 1.20 51. 000 114.000 145.000 2166.000 477 .000 13.500
44240 5.411.747.0 448,519.0 CC 19/08/93 1.20 54.000 186.000 161. 000 3932.000 439.000 13.500
44241 5.411,147.0 448,546.0 CC 19/08/93 1. 20 52.000 112.000 145.000 2151. 000 393.000 12.000
44242 5,411,747.0 448,572.0 CC 19/08/93 1. 20 45.000 103.000 138.000 2356.000 423.000 12.500
44243 5,411.747.0 448,598.0 CC 19/08/93 1.20 5LOOO 32.000 133.000 603.000 476.000 10.500
44244 5,411,747.0 448.625.0 CC 19/08/93 1.20 S7. 000 44.000 136.000 1547.000 537.000 10.500
44245 5,411,747.0 448.651.0 CC 19/08/93 1.20 80.000 24.000 109.000 267.000 667.000 12.000

Laboratory: ANALAB ANALA8 ANAlA8 ANA,LAB ANALAB ANALA8 ANALAB
Detecti Dn Limit: 5.000 5.000 5.000 100.00 3.000 5.000 1.000

Method: GA104 GA140 GAl40
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pl"'oject: TASNAH1A

Sample TNorth TEast Sampler(s) Date To depth Cu ppm Pb ppm Zn ppm ANALA8 ANALAB Mn ANALAS V As ppm
coll eeted ANALA8 ANALA8 ANALAB 11"_2 ppm ppm GA140 ppm GA14Q ANALA8

6n4Q .'l,g 1;: 6 141;) liqQ .'lOQ
44246 5, 41L 746.0 448,677.0 cc 19/08/93 1.20 58.000 43.000 141. 000 1273.000 480.000 10.500
44247 5,411,746.0 448,703.0 CC 19/08/93 1.20 54.000 26.000 95.000 316.000 600.000 11. 000
44248 5,411,746.0 448,730.0 CC 19/08/93 1.20 48.000 35.000 83.000 169.000 519.000 14.000
44249 5,411.746.0 448,756.0 CC 19/08193 1.20 55.000 43.000 97.000 698.000 349.000 8.500
44251 5,411,746.0 448,782.0 CC 19/08/93 1. 20 59.000 67.000 136.000 4243.000 388.000 9.000
44252 5,411,746.0 448,808.0 CC 19/08/93 1. 20 58.000 65.000 139.000 2746.000 414.000 9.000
44253 5,411,746.0 448,835.0 CC 19/08/93 1. 20 56.000 79.000 129.000 2770.000 418.000 9.500
44254 5,411.746.0 448,861.0 CC 19/08/93 1.20 56.000 g2.000 139.000 4074.000 421.000 8.500
44255 5,411,746.0 448,887.0 CC 19/08/93 1.20 51. 000 75.000 132.000 4130.000 380.000 8.500
44256 5,411,746.0 448,913.0 CC 19/08/93 1.20 51. 000 64.000 119.000 978.000 364.000 9.500
44257 5,411,746.0 448,940.0 CC 19/08/93 1.20 50.000 85.000 131. 000 3639.000 354.000 10.000
44258 5,411,746.0 448,966.0 CC 19/08/93 1. 20 48.000 66.000 129.000 1439.000 345.000 10.000
44259 5,411,745.0 448,992.0 CC 19/08/93 1.20 47.000 57.000 116.000 525.000 327.000 7.000
44260 5,411,745.0 449,018.0 CC 19/08/93 1.20 36.000 126.000 138.000 3065.000 286.000 13.500

Remarks: SAMPLE TAKEN ON DAM WALL.
44261 5,411,745.0 449,045.0 CC 19/08/93 2.00 42.000 100.000 92.000 646.000 278.000 7.000

Remarks: SAMPLE TAKEN FROM CUTTING ON SIDE OF DAM.
44262 5,411. 745.0 449,071.0 CC 19/08/93 1. 20 37. 000 76.000 167.000 317.000 293.000 11.500
44263 CC / /
44264 / /
44265 5,411.736.0 449,174.0 CC 19/08/93 0.80 18.000 61. 000 134.000 4182.000 315.000 10.500
44266 5,411,736.0 449,200.0 CC 19108/93 1.20 35.000 64.000 174.000 610.000 411. 000 8.000
44267 5,411,736.0 449,226.0 CC 19/08/93 1. 20 26.000 51. 000 136.000 222.000 429.000 12.500
44268 5,411,736.0 449,253.0 CC 19/08/93 1.20 49.000 32.000 121.000 128.000 421. 000 7.500
44269 5,411.735.0 449,279.0 CC 19/08/93 1.20 13.000 68.000 81.000 405.000 299.000 6.500
44270 5,411,735.0 449,305.0 CC 19/08/93 1.20 14.000 45.000 87.000 245.000 289.000 7.000
44271 5,411,735.0 449,331. Q CC 19/08/93 1.20 10.000 24.000 85.000 126.000 352.000 7.500
44272 5,411.735.0 449,357.0 CC 19/08/93 1. 20 11.000 27.000 82.000 133.000 400.000 7.500
44273 5,411,735.0 449,383.0 CC 19/08/93 1. 20 15.000 80.000 83.000 129.000 362.000 8.000
44274 5,411.734.0 449,409.0 CC 19/08/93 1. 20 12.000 68.000 79.000 160.000 413.000 8.000
44275 51 411,734.0 449,435.0 CC 19/08/93 1.20 25.000 46.000 103.000 318.000 400.000 8.500
44276 5,411,734.0 449,461.0 CC 19/08/93 1.20 26.000 76.000 193.000 11800.000 336.000 8.000
44277 5~411, 734.0 449,487.0 CC 19/08/93 1. 20 33. 000 8.000 92.000 287.000 324.000 9.000
44278 5,411,734.0 449,513.0 CC 19/08/93 1.20 33.000 11. 000 71.000 209.000 352.000 9.000
44279 5,411,733.0 449,539.0 CC 19/08/93 1.20 22. 000 5.000 60.000 239.000 263.000 12.000
44280 5,411,733.0 449,565.0 CC 19/08/93 1. 20 15.000 10.000 60.000 167.000 365.000 14.000
44281 5,411,733.0 449,591. 0 CC 19/08/93 1.20 24.000 30.000 79.000 1151.000 312.000 8.000
44282 5,411,733.0 449,616.0 CC 19/08/93 1. 20 27.000 22.000 83.000 4559.000 305.000 7.000
44283 5,411,732.0 449,642.0 CC 19/08/93 1. 20 28.000 24.000 81. 000 3206.000 294.000 7.000
44284 5,411,732.0 449,668.0 CC 19/08/93 1.20 28.000 22.000 78.000 1149.000 294.000 8.000
44285 5,411,732.0 449,693.0 CC 19/08/93 1.20 15.000 7.000 47.000 1B3.000 299.000 7.500

Laboratory: ANALAB ANALAB ANALAB ANALA8 ANALA8 ANALA8 ANALAB
Detection Limit: 5.000 5.000 5.000 100.00 3.000 5.000 1. 000

MethDd: GA104 GA140 GA140
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Project: TASMANIA

Sample TNarth TEast Sampler(s) Date To depth Cu ppm Pb ppm 10 ppm ANALAB ANALAB t1n ANALA8 V As ppm
collected ANALAB ANALA8 ANALAB ~0_2 ppm ppm fi,A140 ppm GA140 ANALAB

ran1Q GH4Q bA11Q "lQ 6A l1Q
44286 5~ 411,731. 0 449,719.0 CC 19/08/93 1.20 27.000 4.000 38.000 171. 000 221.000 4.500
44287 5,411,7'31.0 449,745.0 CC 19/08/93 I. 20 65.000 3.000 48.000 757.000 218.000 6.500
44288 5,411,731.0 449,711. 0 CC 19/08/93 I. 20 43.000 7.000 70.000 lI47.000 222.000 6.000
44289 5,411,730.0 449,796.0 CC 19/08/93 I. 20 23. 000 7.000 56.000 277 . 000 253.000 5.000
44290 5,411,730.0 449,822.0 CC 19/08/93 I. 20 22.000 14.000 51. 000 249.000 230.000 6.500
44291 5,411,730.0 449,848.0 CC 19/08/93 0.70 55.000 20.000 113. 000 760.000 284.000 8.500
44292 5,411,730.0 449,873.0 CC 19/08/93 I. 20 40.000 51. 000 104.000 728.000 199.000 6.000
44293 5,411, /29.0 449,899.0 CC 19/08/93 1. 20 30.000 23.000 86. 000 757.000 210.000 5.500
44294 5,411,724.0 449,925.0 CC 19/08/93 1.20 31. 000 23.000 172. 000 1149.000 319.000 7.000
44295 5,411,719.0 449,950.0 CC 19/08/93 1.20 27.000 11.000 6/.000 887. 000 186.000 5.000
44296 5,411,714.0 449,976.0 CC 19/08/93 0.80 53.000 8.000 63.000 333.000 16/.000 5.500
44297 5,411,709.0 450,002.0 CC 19/08/93 1. 50 104.000 11. 000 59.000 229.000 220.000 7. 000
44298 5,411,103.0 450,02/.0 CC 19/08/93 1. 20 25.000 8.000 63.000 160.000 271. 000 6.500
44299 5,411,599.0 450,053. a CC 19/08/93 1.20 30.000 5.000 64.000 315. 000 312.000 5.500
44301 5,411.697.0 450,076.0 CC 19/08/93 1.20 51. 000 8.000 72.000 119.000 282.000 5.000
44302 5,411,697.0 450,099.0 cc 19/08/93 I. 20 148.000 3.000 61.000 302.000 282.000 5.000
44303 5,411,696.0 450,123.0 cc 19/08/93 I. 20 47.000 7. 000 70.000 370.000 310.000 6.000
44304 5,411,695. a 450,146.0 cc 19/08/93 1. 20 21. 000 5.000 82.000 2050.000 248.000 3.500
44305 5,411,694.0 450,169.0 CC 19/08/93 1. 20 147.000 5.000 48.000 290.000 118.000 3.000
44306 5,411,695.0 450,195.0 CC 19/08/93 1. 20 53.000 9.000 68.000 191. 000 382.000 3.500
4430/ 5,411,697.0 450,221.0 CC 19/08/93 1. 20 21.000 5.000 IT. 000 168.000 24/.000 3.000
44308 5,411,698.0 450,247.0 CC 19/08/93 1.20 20.000 6.000 121. 000 161. 000 283.000 3.500
44309 5,411,699.0 450,272.0 CC 19/08/93 I. 20 46.000 /.000 61. 000 2/6.000 232.000 3.500
44310 5,411.700.0 450,298.0 CC 19/08/93 1.20 10.000 ·3.000 60.000 156.000 209.000 3.500
44311 5,411,701.0 450,324.0 CC 19/08/93 1.20 29.000 4.000 58.000 119.000 210.000 4.000
44112 5,411,102.0 450,350.0 CC 19/08/93 2.00 34.000 14.000 74.000 125.000 252.000 5.500
44313 5.411,103.0 450,378.0 cc 19/08/93 1.00 27.000 15.000 44.000 156.000 374.000 5.000
44314 5,411,705.0 450,405.0 CC 19/08/93 1.20 27.000 9.000 43.000 114.000 266.000 6.000
44115 5,411,706.0 450,433.0 CC 19/08/93 1.20 20.000 8.000 55.000 130.000 221.000 3.000
44316 5,411,707.0 450,460.0 cc 19/08/93 I. 20 19.000 5.000 50.000 100.000 268.000 4.500
44317 5,411,708.0 450,488.0 CC 19/08/93 I. 20 19.000 18.000 56.000 114.000 269.000 8.500
44318 5,411,710.0 450,515.0 CC 19/08/93 I. 20 18.000 7.000 49.000 121. 000 239.000 6.000
44319 5,411 / 711.0 450,543.0 CC 19/08/93 I. 20 36. 000 14.000 51. 000 132.000 283.000 7.000
44320 5,411,712.0 450,570.0 CC 19/08/93 I. 20 37.000 11. 000 56.000 141. 000 318.000 6.500
44321 5,411,713.0 '50,598.0 cc 19/08/93 1.20 37.000 15.000 55.000 136.000 357. 000 8.500
44322 5,411.715.0 450,625.0 CC 19/08/93 1.20 28.000 17 . 000 51. 000 177.000 321.000 10.000
44323 5,411. 716.0 450,653.0 CC 19/08/93 0.90 31. 000 10.000 45.000 192.000 444.000 12.000
44324 5,411,717.0 450,680.0 CC 19/08/93 1.00 98.000 8.000 69.000 213.000 610.000 15.000
44325 5,411,718.0 450,708.0 cc 19/08/93 I. 20 43.000 12.000 46.000 105.000 346.000 11.000
44326 5,411,718.0 450,735.0 CC 19108/93 I. 20 39.000 B.OOO 35.000 99.000 329.000 12.500
44327 5,411.719.0 450,763.0 CC 19/08/93 0.70 9.000 9.000 19.000 90.000 111. 000 5.500

Remarks: WORN QUARTZ PC'S

laboratory ANALA8 A~ALAB ANALA8 ANALAB ANA1A8 ANALA8 ANALA8
Detect10n Limi t 5.000 5.000 5.000 100.00 3.000 5.000 1.000

Method GA104 GA140 GAUO
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Project: TASNAN[A

Sample TNorth TEast Sampler(s) Date To depth Cu ppm Pb ppm In ppm ANALAB At.lALAB I1n ANALAB V As ppm
coll eeted ANAlAB ANALAB ANALAB Mn_2 ppm ppm GA140 ppm GA14Q ANALA8

rsnqQ G'l '9 S·141;' ~Alg rsn4tl
44328 5.411,720.0 450,790.0 CC 19/08/93 1.20 20.000 14.000 38.000 103.000 206.000 10.500
44329 5,411,720.0 450,818.0 CC 19/08/93 1. 20 8.000 14.000 28.000 57.000 143.000 6.500
44330 5/411,721.0 450,845.0 CC 19/08/93 1.20 6.000 9.000 22.000 68.000 86.000 4. ODD
44331 5,411.722.0 450,873.0 CC 19/08/93 1.20 11. ODD 15.000 29. ODD 67.000 189.000 8.000
44332 5,411,722.0 450,900.0 CC 19/08/93 0.70 6.000 -3.000 15.000 54.000 61. 000 3.000

Remarks: SEVERAL ATTEHPTS UNABLE TO PENETRATE GRAVELS. ~ORN QUARTZ
PCIS.

44333 5,411,943.0 450,671.0 CC 19/08/93 1.20 23. DOD 14.000 64.000 468.000 206.000 9.500
44334 5,411,944.0 450,646.0 CC 19/08/93 1.20 27. DOD 35.000 70.000 1710.000 328.000 17 .000
44335 5.411,944.0 450,620.0 CC 19/08/93 1.20 35.000 52.000 100.000 3818.000 263.000 8.000
44336 5.411,944.0 450,594.0 CC 19/08/93 1.20 35.000 33.000 106.000 269.000 290.000 9.000
44337 5,411,945.0 450,567.0 CC 19/08/93 1.20 35.000 45.000 93.000 1052.000 277. ODD 9.000
44338 5.411,945.0 450,541. 0 CC 19/08/93 1.20 29.000 26.000 93.000 4l1. 000 281. ODD 7.500
44339 5,411,946.0 450,515.0 CC 19/08/93 0.90 39.000 63.000 104.000 1014.000 322.000 11.000
44340 5,411,946.0 450,489.0 CC 19/0B/93 1.20 27.000 22.000 l07.000 337.000 250.000 6.000
44341 5,411.947.0 450,463.0 CC 19/08/93 1.10 31. 000 26.000 108.000 464.000 235.000 6.500
44342 5,411,947.0 450,437.0 CC 19/0B/93 1.10 34.000 35.000 106.000 513.000 254. 000 7.500
44343 5,411,947.0 450,410.0 CC 19/08/93 1.10 34.000 31.000 85.000 215.000 249.000 5.000
44344 5,411,948.0 450,384.0 CC 19/08/93 1.10 39.000 37.000 98.000 480.000 263.000 8.000
44345 5,411,948.0 450,358.0 CC 19/08/93 1.10 31. 000 33. DOD 103.000 687.000 241. 000 6.500
44346 5.411.948.0 450,333.0 CC 19/08/93 1.10 30.000 26.000 109.000 290.000 240.000 11. 500
44347 5,411,948.0 450.308.0 CC 19/08/93 1.10 35.000 24.000 96.000 232.000 232.000 6.500
44348 5,411,948.0 450,283.0 CC 19/08/93 1. 20 35.000 35.000 93.000 246.000 245.000 7.500
44349 5,411,948.0 450,258.0 CC 19/08/93 1. 20 36.000 38.000 92.000 208.000 254.000 8.000
44351 5,411.948.0 450,133.0 CC 19/0B/93 1. 20 38.000 28.000 96. ODD 415.000 235.000 7.500
44352 5,411,948.0 450,208.0 CC 19/0B/93 1. 20 34.000 17.000 86.000 325.000 21B.OOO 6.500
44353 5,411,948.0 450,183.0 CC 19/0B/93 1. 20 31. DOD 19.000 81.000 388.000 221.000 5.000
44354 5,411.948.0 450,158.0 CC 19/0B/93 1. 20 34.000 18.000 70.000 326.000 21B.000 6.500
44355 5,411,948.0 450,133.0 CC 19/08/93 1.20 19.000 19.000 60.000 290.000 207.000 5.500
44356 5,411,948.0 450,lOB.0 CC 19/08/93 1.10 20.000 12.000 61.000 145. DOD 204.000 4.500
44357 5,411,948.0 450,083.0 CC 19/08/93 1.20 37.000 26.000 72.000 415.000 228.000 5.500
44358 5,411,948.0 450,057.0 CC 19/08/93 1. 20 36.000 25.000 72. ODD 264. DOD 218.000 5.000
44359 5,411,948.0 450,031.0 CC 19/08/93 1.20 36.000 18.000 72.000 316. DOD 230.000 7. ODD
44360 5,411,948.0 450,007.0 CC 19/08/93 1.20 17.000 33.000 56.000 153.000 182.000 4.500
44361 5,411,949.0 449,982.0 CC 19/08/93 1.20 43.000 20.000 61.000 208.000 255.000 7.000
44362 5,411,949.0 449,956.0 CC 19/08/93 1.20 38.000 13.000 71. 000 197.000 230.000 12.000
44363 5,411.949.0 449,931.0 CC 19/08/93 1.20 41.000 40.000 93.000 1664.000 261.000 6.500
44364 5,411.949.0 449,906.0 CC 19/08/93 1.20 31. DOD 43.000 80.000 208.000 228.000 5.000
44365 5,411,949.0 449,881.0 CC 19/08/93 1.20 32. ODD 41. 000 90.000 263. DOD 259.000 9.000
44366 5,411,949.0 449,855.0 CC 19/08/93 1. 20 35.000 35.000 90.000 288.000 220.000 7.500
44367 5,411,949.0 449,830.0 CC 19/08/93 1.20 35.000 30.000 93.000 296.000 257.000 8.500

Laboratory ANAlAB ANALA8 ANALA8 ANALAB ANAlAB ANALAB ANAlAB
Detection Limit 5.000 5.000 5.000 100.00 3.000 5.000 1. DOD

Method GA104 GA140 GA140
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Project: TAS"AHIA

Sampl e TNorth lEast Sampl er(s} Dale To depth Cu ppm Pc ppm Zn ppm ANALAB ANALAB I'ln ANALA8 V As ppm
coll ected ANALA8 ANALA8 ANALAS I1n_2 ppm ppm ,A140 ppm GA14D ANALAB

,'lOg ,;l,g ,'I,g ,',Ii ,'lOg
44368 5,411,949.0 449,805. a cc 19/08/93 1.20 35.000 35.000 95.000 222.000 230.000 5. 000
44369 5,411,949.0 449,780.0 cc 19/08/93 1.20 32.000 41. 000 107.000 389.000 242.000 7.500
44370 5,411,949.0 449,754. a cc 19/08193 1. 20 29.000 52.000 111.000 295.000 254.000 10. 000
44371 5,411,949.0 449,729.0 CC 19/08193 1. 20 35.000 22.000 81.000 266.000 231. 000 7.500
44372 5,411,949.0 449,704.0 CC 19/08/93 1. 20 34.000 20.000 71.000 581.000 203.000 6.500
44373 5,411,949.0 449,679. a CC 19/08193 1. 20 33. 000 36.000 80.000 800.000 216.000 5.000
44374 5,411,949.0 449,653.0 CC 19/08/93 1.20 31. 000 27.000 78.000 344.000 213.000 5.000
44375 5,411,949.0 449,628.0 CC 19/08193 1. 20 J3. 000 41. 000 84.000 1070.000 221. 000 6.000
44376 5,411,949.0 449,603.0 CC 19/08/93 1.20 35. 000 34.000 90.000 510.000 245. 000 7.500
44377 5,411,950.0 449,577.0 CC 19/08193 1. 20 34.000 33. 000 90.000 603.000 276.000 11.500
44378 5,411,950.0 449,551. a CC 19/08193 1. 20 44.000 31.000 85.000 734.000 248.000 5.500
44379 5,411,951.0 449,526.0 CC 19/08193 1. 20 39.000 28.000 78.000 983.000 240.000 5.000
44380 5,411,952.0 449,500.0 CC 19/08193 1. 20 36.000 34.000 96.000 370.000 229.000 7.500

Remarks: SAMPLE TAKEN BANK ON SIDE.
44381 5,411,952.0 449,474.0 CC 19/08193 1. 20 38.000 27.000 61.000 134.000 287.000 8.000
44382 5,411,953.0 449,448.0 CC 19/08193 1. 20 41. 000 29.000 79.000 1111.000 250.000 6.500
44383 5,411,953.0 449,422.0 CC 19/08193 1. 20 37.000 21. 000 93.000 2264.000 235.000 13.500
44384 5,411,954.0 449,396.0 CC 19/08193 1. 20 38.000 26.000 97.000 222.000 274.000 5.000
44385 5,411,954.0 449,371. a CC 19/08193 1. 20 42.000 25.000 105.000 504.000 323.000 8.500
44386 5,411,955.0 449,345.0 CC 19/08193 1. 20 34.000 30.000 105.000 247.000 283.000 7.000
44387 5,411,956.0 449,319. a cc 19/08193 1. 20 37.000 30.000 102.000 714.000 330.000 8.000
44388 5,411,956.0 449,293.0 CC 19/08193 1. 20 34.000 29.000 104.000 380. 000 333.000 8.000
44389 5,411.957.0 449,267.0 CC 19/08193 1. 20 37.000 18.000 9,.000 461. 000 322.000 7.000
44390 5,411,957.0 449,241.0 CC 19/08193 1. 20 37.000 19.000 92.000 447.000 308.000 8.000
44391 5,411,958.0 449,216.0 CC 19/08193 1. 20 37.000 18.000 74.000 282.000 272.000 5.000
44392 5,411,959.0 449,190.0 CC 18/08193 1. 20 41. 000 20.000 75.000 570.000 275.000 7.000
44393 5,411,959. a 449,164.0 CC 19/08193 1. 20 38.000 17 .000 77 . 000 438.000 261. 000 6.000
44394 5,411,960.0 449,138.0 CC 19/08193 1. 20 40.000 20.000 68.000 506.000 214.000 7.000
44395 5,411,960.0 449,112.0 CC 19/08193 1. 20 33.000 18.000 84.000 755.000 257.000 7.000
44396 5,411,961.0 449,086.0 CC 19/08/93 1. 20 25.000 34.000 140.000 227.000 309.000 9.000
44397 5,411,961.0 449,061.0 CC 19/08/93 1. 20 17.000 13.000 120.000 419.000 302.000 10.500
44398 5,411,962.0 449,035.0 CC 19/08193 1. 20 34.000 93.000 148.000 1712.000 273.000 12.500
44399 5,411,963.0 449,009.0 CC 19/08/93 1. 20 34.000 96.000 143.000 2299.000 265.000 12.500
44501 5,412,161.0 450,152.0 CC 19/08/93 1. 20 31.000 17.000 60.000 282.000 209.000 7. 000
44502 5,412,161.0 450,178.0 CC 19/08/93 1. 20 28.000 17.000 56.000 269.000 199.000 6.000
44503 5,412,160. a 450,204.0 cc 19/08/93 1.20 30.000 14. 000 65.000 676.000 222.000 7. 000
44504 5,412,159.0 450,231. 0 CC 19/08/93 1.20 34.000 20.000 79.000 630.000 231.000 6.000
44505 5,412,159.0 450,257.0 CC 19/08/93 1. 20 30.000 15.000 56.000 289.000 195.000 6. 000
44506 5,412.158.0 450,283.0 CC 19/08/93 1. 20 28.000 17.000 52.000 459.000 179.000 6.500
44507 5,412.158.0 450,309.0 CC 19/08/93 1. 20 27. 000 18.000 51. 000 427.000 177.000 7. 500
44508 5,412.158.0 450,335.0 CC 19/08193 1. 20 29.000 21. 000 66.000 491. 000 196.000 11.000

laboratory: ANALA8 ANALA8 ANALA8 ANALA8 ANAlAB ANALA8 ANAlAB
Detection Limit: 5.000 5.000 5.000 100.00 3.000 5.000 1.000

Method: GA104 GA140 GA140
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Project: fASffAHIA

Sample TNorth TEast Sampler(s) Date To depth Cu ppm Pb ppm In ppm ANALAB ANALAB tln ANALAB II As ppm
collected ANALAB ANALAB ANALA8 Mn_2 Pl"" Pl"" GA140 ppm GA140 ANALAB

IS A14Q r;:H1Q '+14Q rsnQ SH1Q
44509 5,412,158.0 450,361.0 CC 19/08/93 1. 20 31. 000 29.000 88.000 1264.000 207.000 8.000
445lD 5,412,158.0 450,388.0 CC 19/08/93 0.80 32.000 31. 000 70.000 1450.000 174.000 8.500

Remarks: SEVERAL ATTEMPTS, UNA8LE TO PENETRATE ROCKS.
44511 5,412,158.0 450,414.0 CC 19/08/93 1.20 20.000 22.000 53.000 282.000 141.000 8.500
44512 5,412.157.0 450,440.0 CC 19/0B/93 1.20 28.000 26.000 64.000 565.000 190.000 10.000
44513 5,412,157.0 450,466.0 CC 19/0B/93 1. 20 40.000 20.000 50.000 200.000 231. 000 6.500
44514 5,412,158.D 450,494.0 CC H/08/93 1. 20 80.000 33.000 59.000 1092.000 293.000 12.000
44515 5,412,158.0 450,522.0 CC 19/08/93 1. 20 57. ODD 19.000 74.000 737.000 297.000 lD.500
44516 5,412,159.0 450,549.0 CC 19/08/93 1. 20 66.000 26.000 77 . 000 419.000 333.000 12.000
44517 5,412,159.0 450,577.0 CC 19/08/93 1. 20 750.000 535.000 71. ODD 1113.000 749.000 12.500
44518 5,412,322.0 450,500.0 CC 19/08/93 1.20 101.000 24.000 69.000 397. DOD 401. DOD 6.000
44519 5,412,323.0 450,473.0 CC 19/0B/93 0.80 44.000 21. DOD 70.000 417. DOD 388.000 7.500
44520 5,412,323.0 450,446.0 CC 19/08/93 1.20 57.000 27.000 66.000 399.000 413.000 11. 000
44521 5,412,324.0 450,420.0 CC 19/08/93 0.80 27.000 6.000 61.000 452. ODD 163.000 6.500
44522 5,412,325.0 450,393.0 CC 19/0B/93 1.20 249.000 26.000 102.000 554.000 448.000 11.500
44523 5,412,325.0 450,366.0 CC 19/09/93 0.90 22.000 32.000 158.000 1395.000 277. ODD 19.000
44524 5,412.326.0 450,339.0 CC 19/09/93 1.00 34.000 25.000 78.000 20BO.000 207.000 9.500

Remarks: SEVERAL ATTEMPTS, UNABLE TO PENETRATE ROCK5.
44525 5,412,326.0 450,312.0 CC 19/0B/93 0.70 79.000 18.000 71. 000 1294.000 194.000 6.000
44526 5,412,327.0 450,286.0 CC 19/08/93 1. 20 33. 000 16.000 69.000 754.000 382.000 12.000
44527 5,412,328.0 450,259.0 CC 19/08/93 1. 20 70.000 13.000 63.000 458.000 319.000 6.000
44528 5,412,328.0 450,232.0 CC 19/08/93 1.00 25.000 10.000 88.000 1004.000 240.000 5.500
44529 5,412,329.0 450,206.0 CC 19/08/93 0.70 86.000 31. 000 91.000 1154.000 285.000 3.500
44530 5,412,330.0 450,180.0 CC 19/08/93 1.20 23.000 10.000 51.000 227. 000 180.000 4.000
44531 5,412,330.0 450,154.0 CC 19/08/93 0.60 24.000 11.000 49.000 657.000 179.000 4.500

Remarks: SEVERAL ATTEMPTS, UNA8LE TO PENETRATE ROCKS.
44532 5,412,331.0 450,128.0 CC 19/08/93 0.70 21. 000 11. 000 51.000 1295. 000 179.000 3.500

Remarks: SEVERAL ATTEMPTS, U~A8LE TO PENETRATE ROCKS.
44533 5,412,332.0 450,102.0 CC 19/08/93 1.20 26.000 5.000 53.000 199.000 209.000 4.500
44534 5,412,332.0 450,076.0 CC 19/08/93 1. 20 31. 000 17. DOD 69.000 243.000 200.000 5.500
44535 5,412,333.0 450,050.0 CC 19/08/93 1. 20 37.000 17 .000 75.000 958.000 189.000 4.500
44536 5,412,334.0 450,024.0 CC 19/08/93 1. 20 34.000 13.000 72.000 314.000 231. 000 4.500
44537 5,412,335.0 ,449,999.0 CC 19/0B/93 1.20 32.000 13.000 68.000 349.000 205.000 3.500
44538 5,412,335.0 449,973.0 CC 19/08/93 1. 20 36.000 9.000 71.000 305.000 218.000 5.500
44539 5,412,336.0 449,947.0 CC 19/08/93 1.20 37.000 10.000 71.000 301. DOD 222.000 7.000
44540 5.412,337.0 449,921. 0 CC 19/08/93 1.20 35.000 16.000 64.000 216. DOD 237.000 5.500
44541 5,412,337.0 449,895.0 CC 19/08/93 1.20 35.000 18.000 69.000 1258.000 212.000 6.000
44542 5,412,338.0 449.869.0 CC 19/08/93 1.20 54.000 7.000 62.000 218.000 289.000 8.000
44543 5}412,339.0 449,843.0 CC 19/08/93 1.20 35.000 17.000 66.000 2189.000 293.000 8.000
44544 5,412,340.0 449,817.0 CC 19/08/93 1.20 82.000 10.000 56.000 242.000 393.000 12.000
44545 5,412,340.0 449,791. 0 CC 19/0B/93 1.20 53.000 6.000 70.000 342.000 275.000 9.000

laboratory: ANALAB AtoIALAB ANALAB ANALAB ANALA8 ANA,LAB ANALA8
Detect; on Limi t: 5.000 5.000 5.000 100.00 3.000 5.000 1.000

Method: GAJD4 6A140 GA140
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Project: TASMANIA

Sample Ttllorth TEast Sampler(s) Date To depth Cu ppm Pb ppm It'1 ppm ANAlA8 At.lALAB Mn ANAlA8 V As ppm
call eeted ANAlAB ANALA8 ANAlAB Mn_2 ppm ppm GA140 ppm GAl40 ANALI\8

G~l'Q .'14Q "14Q ",IQ ~'14Q

44546 5,412,339.0 449,766.0 cc 19/08/93 1. 20 39.000 22.000 89.000 9400.000 213.000 8.500
44547 5,412,337.0 449,740.0 cc 19/09/93 1. 20 41. 000 11. 000 81.000 5900.000 220.000 19.000
44548 5,412,336.0 449,715.0 CC 19/08/93 1. 20 44.000 15.000 80.000 7400.000 231. 000 9.000
44549 5,412,334.0 449,689.0 CC 19/08/93 1. 20 35.000 4.000 60.000 586.000 239.000 10.000
44551 5.412,333.0 449.664.0 CC 19/08/93 1. 20 46.000 15.000 77.000 4141. 000 244.000 6. 000
44552 5,412,331.0 449,638.0 CC 19/08/93 1. 20 51. 000 17.000 85.000 8500.000 245.000 11. 000
44553 5,412,330.0 449,613.0 CC 19/08/93 1.20 48.000 18.000 86.000 4207.000 251.000 13.500
44554 5,412,328.0 449, 58T.0 CC 19/08/93 1.20 33.000 7.000 63.000 492.000 249.000 11. 000
44555 5,412.326.0 449,562.0 CC 19/08/93 1.00 48.000 31. 000 79.000 8100.000 259.000 10.000
44556 5,412,325.0 449,536.0 CC 19/08/93 1.20 60.000 9.000 86.000 1128.000 251. 000 8.000
44557 5,412,323.0 449,511.0 CC 19/09/93 1.10 65.000 9.000 92.000 339.000 239.000 14.000
44558 5,412,322.0 449,485.0 CC 19/09/93 1.20 22.000 28.000 118.000 497.000 112.000 13.500
44559 5,412,320.0 449,460.0 CC 19/08/93 1.20 43.000 33.000 149.000 470.000 206.000 18.500
44560 5,412.319.0 449,434.0 CC 19/08/93 1.20 33.000 18.000 113.000 349.000 253.000 26.000
44561 5,412,317.0 449,409.0 CC 19/08/93 1. 20 41. 000 6.000 89.000 298.000 162.000 11. 000
44562 5,412,319.0 449,382.0 CC 19/08/93 1. 20 13.000 13.000 110.000 345.000 206.000 10.000
44563 5,412,321. 0 449,355.0 CC 19/08/93 0.80 15.000 18.000 96.000 482.000 195.000 11. 500
44564 5,412,323.0 449,329.0 CC 19/08/93 0.80 7.000 19.000 93.000 371. 000 185.000 7. 000
44565 5,412,324.0 449,302.0 CC 19/08/93 1.20 24.000 16.000 90.000 228.000 154.000 14.000
44566 5,412,326.0 449,275.0 CC 19/08/93 1.20 16.000 15.000 78.000 168.000 231.000 18.500
44567 5,412,328.0 449,24B.0 CC 19/08/93 1.20 35.000 42.000 129.000 318.000 284.000 18.000
44568 5,412,330.0 449,222.0 CC 19/08/93 1.20 57.000 49.000 160.000 656.000 261. 000 17.000
44569 5,412,331.0 449,195.0 CC 19/08/93 1.20 36.000 31. 000 116.000 691. 000 227.000 7.000

Remarks: SAMPLE TAKEN IN BANK EAST SIDE CREEK.
44570 5,412,333.0 449,16B.0 CC 19/08/93 0.80 39.000 46.000 64.000 7BOO.000 23B.000 6.000

Re~rk5: SAHPLE TAKEN IN BANK EAST SIDE CREEK.
44571 5,412,333.0 449,141. 0 CC 19/08/93 1.20 49.000 17.000 64.000 13600.000 293.000 13.000
44572 5,412,333.0 449.113.0 CC 19/0B/93 I. 20 28.000 50.000 94.000 2349.000 271.000 9.000
44573 5,412,333.0 449,086.0 CC 19/0B/93 I. 20 26.000 23.000 71. 000 292.000 330.000 13.000
44574 5.412,333.0 449,059.0 CC 19/0B/93 I. 20 24.000 15.000 86.000 511. 000 27B.000 8.000
44575 5,412,333.0 449,031.0 CC 19/0B/93 O.BO 19.000 15.000 6B.000 302.000 259.000 8.000
44576 5,412,333.0 449,004.0 CC 19/0B/93 I. 20 21. 000 11.000 69.000 IB5.000 250.000 11. 000
44577 5,412,333.0 44B} 977.0 CC 19/0B/93 1.20 28.000 23.000 99.000 566.000 233.000 10.500
4457B 5,412,333.0 448,949.0 CC 19/0B/93 1.20 32.000 29.000 92.000 JOT5.000 210.000 10.000
44579 5,412,333.0 448,922.0 CC 19/0B/93 1.20 39.000 36.000 102.000 576.000 243.000 11.000
44580 5,412,333.0 448,894.0 CC 19/0B/93 1.20 37.000 25.000 88.000 291. 000 296.000 15.500
44581 5,412,332.0 448,867.0 CC 19/0B/93 1.20 50.000 38.000 97.000 2B6.000 261. 000 10.000
44582 5,412,332.0 448,840.0 CC 19/0B/93 1.20 43.000 18.000 54.000 226. 000 210.000 7.000
44583 5,412,332.0 448,812.0 CC 19/0B/93 I. 00 4B.000 7.000 50.000 152.000 205.000 7.000
445B4 5,412,332.0 448.785.0 CC 19/08/93 1.20 63.000 4.000 77.000 2B8.000 356.000 6.000
445B5 5,412,334.0 448.760.0 CC 19/0B/93 O.BO 171.000 -3.000 117.000 1595.000 317.000 6.500

Laboratory: ANALAB ANALAB ANAlAB ANALAB ANALAB ANALAB ANALAB
Detection Limit: 5.000 5.000 5.000 100.00 3.000 5.000 1.000

Method: GAI04 GA140 GA140
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Project: TASMANIA

Sample TNorth TEpst Sampler(s) Date To depth Cu ppm Pb ppm Zn ppm ANAlA8 MJALAB I1n ANAlA8 V As ppm
coll feted ANAlA8 ANALAB ANAlA8 '"_2 ppm ppm GA140 ppm GA140 ANALAB

liiH4Q G'Ug G',I ~g lOi'lQ lSA.14Q
44586 5,412,335.0 448,734.0 CC 19/08/93 1. 20 43.000 -3.000 88.000 14/6.000 309.000 3.000
44587 5,412,337.0 448,709.0 CC 19/08/93 1.20 52.000 -3.000 86.000 1365.000 322.000 5.000
44588 5,412,338.0 448,684.0 CC 19/08/93 0.70 23. 000 -3.000 76.000 1357.000 326.000 2.500
44589 5,412,340.0 448,658.0 CC 19/08/93 1.20 22.000 -3.000 95.000 1032.000 324.000 2.500
44590 5,412,341.0 448,633.0 CC 19/08/93 0.90 10.000 -3.000 76.000 1219.000 207.000 3.000
44591 5,412,343.0 448,607.0 CC 19/08/93 1.20 13. 000 -3.000 81. 000 1080.000 280.000 2.500
44592 5,412,344.0 448,582.0 CC 19/08/93 1. 20 34.000 -3.000 70.000 1073.000 238.000 3.500
44593 5,412,346.0 448,557.0 CC 19/08/93 1. 20 17 .000 4.000 67.000 740.000 241. 000 6.000
44594 5,412,347.0 448,531. a cc 19/08/93 1. 20 16.000 6.000 57.000 213.000 147.000 4.500
44595 5,412,349.0 448,506. a CC 19/08/93 1. 20 11. 000 37.000 50.000 134.000 159.000 6.500
44596 5,412,350.0 448,481.0 CC 19/08/93 0.80 43.000 9.000 52.000 121.000 175.000 8.000
44597 5.412,352.0 448.455.0 CC 19/08/93 0.80 30.000 13.000 52.000 396.000 139.000 6.500
44598 5,412,353.0 448,430.0 CC 19/08/93 1. 20 24.000 4.000 58.000 365.000 269.000 9.500
44599 5.412,355.0 4-48,404.0 CC ]9/08/93 1. 20 44.000 12.000 63.000 121. 000 258.000 8.000
44000 5,412,356.0 448,379.0 CC ]9/08/93 0.80 34.000 12.000 53.000 115.000 123.000 8.500
44601 5,412,554.0 448,399.0 CC / / 1.20 45.000 20.000 79.000 1116.000 229.000 7.000
44602 5,412,554.0 448,424.0 CC / / 1.20 46.000 12.000 72.000 646.000 315.000 5.500
44603 5,412,554.0 44B,47T.O CC / / 1.20 55.000 6.000 51. 000 96.000 222.000 8.000
44604 5,412,553.0 448,503.0 CC / / 0.80 54.000 12.000 40.000 89.000 152.000 5.500
44605 5,412,553.0 448,529.0 CC I / 0.60 16.000 6.000 41. 000 203.000 121.000 3.000
44606 5,412,553.0 448,556.0 CC / / 1.20 7. 000 10.000 52.000 179.000 206.000 4.000
44607 5.412,553.0 448,582.0 CC / / 0.90 11. 000 13.000 52.000 137.000 293.000 1.000
44608 5,412,552.0 448,609.0 CC / / 1.20 29.000 6.000 55.000 168.000 283.000 1.000
44609 5.412,552.0 448,635.0 CC / / 1.20 87.000 11. 000 76.000 1336.000 409.000 2.000
44610 5,412,552.0 448,661. 0 CC / I 1. 20 81. 000 32.000 143.000 453.000 392.000 1. 500
44611 5,412,552.0 448,688.0 CC / I 1. 20 52.000 5.000 67.000 617.000 357.000 1. 500
44612 5,412,551. 0 448,71'.0 CC / / 1.20 73.000 3.000 101. 000 8'1. 000 450.000 2.000
44613 5,412,551. 0 '48,740.0 CC / / 1. 20 89.000 3.000 77 . 000 342.000 467.000 2.000
44614 5,412,551.0 448,767.0 CC / / 1. 20 69.000 12.000 64.000 1868.000 385.000 43.000
44615 5.412,551.0 448.793.0 CC / / 1. 20 71.000 17.000 77.000 8400.000 363.000 8.000
44616 5,412,550.0 448,820.0 CC / / 1.20 71. 000 12.000 73. 000 3441. 000 401.000 7.000
44617 5,412,550.0 448,846.0 CC / / 1.20 83.000 11.000 82.000 7700.000 381.000 6.500
44618 5,412,550.0 448,872.0 CC / / 1.10 82.000 8.000 83.000 3568.000 411.000 4.000
446]9 5,412,550.0 448,899.0 CC / / 1.20 76.000 26.000 74.000 1348.000 390.000 9.000
44620 51 412,549.0 448,951.0 CC / / 1.00 30.000 28.000 65.000 878.000 231. 000 11.000
44621 51 412,549.0 448,978.0 CC / / 1. 00 20.000 14.000 90.000 461. 000 254.000 8.000
44622 51 412,548.0 449,031.0 CC / / 1.20 21. 000 13.000 82.000 160.000 288.000 9.000
44623 5,412,548.0 449,057.0 CC / / 1.20 30.000 35.000 71.000 176.000 258.000 ]0.000
44624 5,412,548.0 449,083.0 CC / / 1.20 34.000 17.000 59.000 2218.000 263.000 8.000
44625 5,412.548.0 449,l1D.0 CC I / 1.20 45.000 14.000 71.000 283.000 195.000 8.000
44626 5,412,547.0 449,136.0 CC / / 1.20 29.000 10.000 63.000 167.000 307.000 8.000

laboratory: ANAlA8 ANALA8 ANAlA8 ANALA8 ANALA8 ANAlA8 ANALAB
Detect1Dn Limit: 5.000 5.000 5.000 100.00 3.000 5.000 1.000

Method: GA104 GA140 GA140
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Preject: TASMANIA

Sample TNorth TEast Sampler(s) Dale To depth Cu ppm Pb ppm In ppm ANALAB ANALAB I1n ANALA9 V As ppm
coll eeted ANAlAB ANALAB ANALA9 Hn_2 ppm ppm GA140 ppm GA140 ANALAB

r;qqg '<HD "14Q G'lD ISQ4Q
44627 5,412,549.0 448,925.0 cc / / 1.20 92.000 14.000 86.000 955.000 390.000 13.500
44629 5,412,549.0 449,004.0 CC / / 1.20 15.000 12.000 119.000 790.000 212.000 5.500
44629 5,412,546.0 449,162.0 CC / / 1.20 49.000 21. 000 57.000 210.000 230.000 6.000
44630 5,412,545.0 449.199.0 CC I / 1. 20 31. DOD 6.000 60.000 152.000 223.000 7. DOD
44631 5,412,543.0 449,215.0 CC / / 1. 20 97. DOD 6.000 57.000 339.000 267.000 9.000
44632 5,412,542.0 449,241.0 CC / / 1. 20 42. DOD 6.000 71.000 457.000 249.000 6.000
44633 5,412,541.0 449,26/.0 CC I / 1.00 35.000 11. 000 91. 000 223.000 229.000 1.000
44634 5,412,539.0 449,293.0 CC I / 1. 20 30.000 14.000 60.000 272.000 196.000 10.000
44635 5,412,538.0 449,319.0 CC I / 1.20 27. 000 23.000 75.000 276.000 182.000 5.500
44636 5,412,537.0 449,345.0 CC / / 1.20 31. 000 19.000 93.000 312.000 209.000 6.000
44637 5,412,535.0 449,372.0 CC / / 1.00 39.000 42.000 92.000 323.000 200.000 7.500
44638 5,412,534.0 449,398.0 CC / / 1.20 29.000 76.000 180.000 361. 000 151.000 43.000
44639 5,412,533.0 449,424.0 CC / / 1.20 29.000 31. 000 91.000 239.000 185.000 15.500
44640 5,412,531.0 449,450.0 CC / / 1.20 23. 000 59.000 72.000 7900.000 143.000 9.000
44641 5,412,531.0 449,472.0 CC / / 1.20 27.000 26.000 86.000 462.000 210.000 6.500
44642 5,412,531.0 449,494.0 CC / / 1.20 29.000 39.000 83.000 5300.000 174.000 11. 000
44643 5.412.530.0 449,516.0 CC / I 1. 20 33.000 51. 000 97.000 10100.000 199.000 9.500
44644 5,412,530.0 449,539.0 CC / / 1. 20 31.000 16.000 82.000 519.000 239.000 14.500
44645 5,412.530.0 449,560.0 CC / I 1. 20 34.000 16.000 87.000 402.000 249.000 12.000
44646 5.412.530.0 449,582.0 CC / / 1. 20 35.000 21. 000 97.000 349.000 209.000 11. DOD
44647 5.412.529.0 449,604.0 CC / / 1. 20 35.000 59.000 103.000 6300.000 197.000 8.500
44648 5,412,529.0 449,626.0 CC / / 1. 20 37.000 35.000 90.000 3563.000 205.000 7.000
44649 5.412.529.0 449,649.0 CC / / 1. 20 31. 000 20.000 91. 000 1016.000 234.000 8.500
44651 5.412,529.0 449,670.0 CC / / 1. 20 31. 000 49.000 99.000 2906.000 236.000 9.000
44652 5,412,528.0 449,692.0 CC / / 0.80 33.000 39.000 107.000 2800.000 225.000 9.000

Remarks: SEVERAL ATTEMPTS UNA8LE TO PENETRATE ROCKS.
44653 5.412,527.0 449,732.0 CC I / 1. DO 29.000 29.000 88.000 1989.000 219.000 7.000

Remarks: SEVERAL ATTEMPTS UNABLE TO PENETRATE ROCKS.
44654 5,412,527.0 449,772.0 CC / / 1.20 26.000 20.000 81. 000 740.000 252.000 7. 000
44655 5,412,526.0 449,811.0 CC I / 1.20 33. 000 33.000 95.000 455.000 235.000 8.500
44656 5,412,525.0 449,851.0 CC I / 1. 20 35.000 14.000 68.000 264.000 250.000 7.000
44657 5,412,526.0 449,879.0 CC I / 1. 20 30.000 14.000 66.000 616.000 206.000 4.000
44658 5,412,526.0 449,908.0 CC / / 1.20 35.000 13.000 87.000 365.000 211.000 4.500
44659 5,412,527.0 449,936.0 CC / / 1.20 40.000 9.000 135.000 346.000 220.000 4.000
44660 5,412,527.0 449,965.0 CC / / 1.20 22.000 9.000 74.000 226.000 189.000 4.000
44661 5,412,528.0 449,993.0 CC / / 1.20 26.000 13.000 74. 000 205.000 185.000 2.500
44662 5,412,732.0 449,885.0 CC / / 0.60 21. 000 25.000 117.000 125.000 176.000 18.500
44663 5,412,732.0 449,860.0 CC / / 1. 20 20.000 26.000 62.000 85.000 155.000 11.000
44664 5,412.732.0 449,835.0 CC / / 0.70 32.000 23. 000 91.000 191. 000 188.000 14.000
44665 5,412,732.0 449,810.0 CC I / 0.70 20.000 20.000 136.000 333.000 158.000 5.500
44666 5,412,731.0 449,782.0 CC I / 1.20 15.000 22.000 91. 000 3224.000 137.000 3.000

LalJoratory: ANALA8 ANALAB ANALA8 ANALAB ANALA8 ANALAB ANALA8
Oetect1on Limit: 5.000 5.000 5.000 100.00 3.000 5.000 1. 000

Method: GA104 GA140 GA14Q
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Project: TASKANIA

Sampl e TNorth lEast Sampler(s) Date To depth CU ppm Pb ppm In ppm ANALA8 ANALAB "'n ANALAB V As ppm
coll eeted ANALAB ANALAB ANALA8 Hn_2 ppm ppm ,A140 ppm GA140 AIIIALAB

,'l,g 'HIlQ bAH" r;;AtQ ,'lOg
44667 5,412,731.0 449,754.0 CC I I 1.20 22.000 22.000 B9.000 162.000 126.000 3.500
4466B 5,412,730.0 449,726.0 CC I I 1.20 4B.000 13.000 4B.000 193.000 2B1. 000 5.000
44669 5,412,729.0 449,697.0 CC I I 1. 20 31. 000 7.000 100.000 564.000 209.000 5.000
44670 5~412,728.0 449,669.0 CC I I 0.90 23.000 32.000 69.000 469.000 196.000 5.000

Remarks: SEVERAL ATTEMPTS UNABLE TO PENETRATE iOCKS.
44671 5,412,727.0 449,641. 0 CC I I 1.20 32.000 15.000 59.000 423.000 241. 000 7.000
44672 5,412,728.0 449,614.0 CC I I 1.20 39.000 34.000 99.000 5400.000 200.000 7.000
44673 5,412,728.0 449,587.0 CC I I 1. 20 56.000 93.000 1B1.000 1126.000 211.000 9.000
44674 5,412,728.0 449,561.0 CC I I 1. 20 65.000 69.000 120.000 2190.000 207.000 9.000
44675 5,412,729.0 449,534.0 CC I I 1.20 28.000 19.000 67.000 1392.000 199.000 7.000
44676 5,412,729.0 449,507.0 CC I I 1.20 25.000 lB. DOD 75.000 41B.000 235.000 9.000
44677 5,412,729.0 449,480.0 CC I I 1.20 24.000 30.000 63.000 3731.000 196.000 6.000
4467B 5.412,730.0 449,453.0 CC I I 1.20 24.000 25.000 66.000 3630.000 197.000 5.000
44679 5,412,730.0 449,427.0 CC I I 1. 20 31. 000 13.000 57.000 297.000 241. 000 6.000
446BO 5,412,731.0 449,400.0 CC I I 1.20 36.000 13.000 64.000 167.000 305.000 9.000
446B1 5,412,731.0 449,373. 0 CC I I 1.20 19.000 19.000 62.000 2452.000 154.000 6.000
446B2 5,412,731.0 449,346.0 CC I I 1.20 24.000 3B.000 122.000 275.000 237.000 7.000
446B3 5,412,732.0 449,320.0 CC I I 1.20 20.000 22.000 72.000 172.000 201. 000 6.000
446B4 5,412,732.0 449,293.0 CC I I 1.20 29.000 13.000 74.000 154.000 240.000 7.000
446B5 5.412,732.0 449,266.0 CC I I 1. 20 25.000 11. 000 53.000 164.000 216.000 45.000
446B6 5,412,733.0 449,239.0 CC I I 1.20 24.000 12.000 49.000 117.000 236.000 5.000
44687 5,412,733.0 449,212.0 CC I I 1.00 29.000 10.000 53.000 279.000 237.000 4.000
446BB 5,412,734.0 449,lB6.0 CC I I 1. 20 73. 000 12.000 44. ODD 225.000 248.000 5. DOD
44689 5,412,734.0 449,159.0 CC I I 1.20 50.000 29.000 46.000 136.000 261. 000 4.000
44690 5,412,734.0 449,131.0 CC I I 1.20 42.000 10.000 53.000 179.000 303.000 5.000
44691 5,412,734.0 449,106.0 CC I I 1.00 26.000 11. DOD 56.000 201. 000 305.000 5.000
44692 5,412,735.0 449,079.0 CC I I 1.20 39.000 7.000 79.000 2694.000 313.000 5.500
44693 5,412,735.0 449,053.0 CC I I 1. 20 43. DOD B.OOO 61.000 B23.000 332.000 9.000
44694 5,412,735.0 449,026.0 CC I I 1.20 60.000 4. DOD 63.000 452.000 369.000 6.000
44695 5,412,735.0 449,000.0 CC I I 1.20 56.000 15.000 77 .000 6600.000 305.000 7.000
44696 5,412,735.0 448,974.0 CC I I 1.20 53. DOD 24.000 BO.OOO BBOO.OOO 290.000 6.000
44697 5,412,735.0 44B, 947.0 CC I I 1.20 74.000 B.OOO 66.000 2363.000 449.000 7.000
4469B 5,412,736.0 44B,921.0 CC I I 1. 20 66.000 7.000 69.000 1B90.000 372.000 5.500
44699 5,412,736.0 44B,B94.0 CC I I 1.20 69. DOD 7. DOD 69.000 1297.000 356.000 11.000
44701 5,412,736.0 44B,B69.0 CC I I 1. 20 B8.00a 13. DOD 101.000 1216.000 434.000 13.000
44702 5,412,736.0 44B, B42.0 CC I I 1.20 75.000 11. 000 B7 . ODD 547.000 455.000 14.000
44703 5,412,736.0 448,815.0 CC I I 1. 20 167.000 B.OOO 49.000 295.000 754.000 4.500
44704 5,412,737.0 448,7B9.0 CC I I 1.20 B2.000 9.000 52.000 269.000 495.000 3.000
44705 5,412,737.0 44B,763.0 CC I I 1.20 125.000 13. DOD 60.000 232.000 507.000 3.500

Remarks: SOME QUARTZ PC'S.
44706 5,412,737.0 448,736.0 CC 0.90 71.000 7. DOD 74.000 395.000 4B3.000 5.500

Labora tory ANALA8 ANALA8 ANAlAB ANALA8 ANALA8 ANAlAB ANALA8
Oetectlon Limit 5.000 5.000 5.000 100.00 3.000 5.000 1. DOD

Method ,A104 "140 GA140
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Project: TASMANIA

Sample TNorth TEast Sampler(s) Date To depth Cu ppm Pb ppm In ppm ANALAB ANALAB Mn ANALAB V As ppm
coll eeted ANALAB A~ALAB ANALAB 11"_2 ppm ppm ,A140 ppm ,A140 ANALA8

,'lOg ro&l4Q ,r.14Q bAIQ ,'lOg
44707 5,412,737.0 44B,710.0 CC I I 1. 20 59.000 7.000 5B.000 219.000 670.000 4.000
44708 5,412,737.0 448,683.0 CC I I 0.60 57.000 13.000 80.000 704.000 400.000 2.500
44709 5,412,737.0 44B,657.0 CC I I 0.60 57.000 10.000 66.000 303.000 249.000 3.500
44710 5,412,738.0 44B,631.0 CC I I 0.60 17. 000 10.000 50.000 362.000 239.000 4.000
44711 5,412,738. a 448,604.0 CC I I 0.80 25.000 11. 000 64.000 334.000 250.000 4.000
44712 5,412,738.0 448,578.0 CC I I 1.20 11. 000 44.000 42.000 99.000 125.000 3.500
44713 5,412,738.0 448,551.0 CC I I 0.80 68.000 14.000 37. 000 82.000 191.000 12.000
44714 5,412.738.0 448,525.0 CC I I 0.90 45.000 17 •000 60.000 316.000 219.000 8.000
44715 5,412.958.0 448,588.0 CC I I 0.40 17.000 16.000 54.000 154.000 110.000 5.000
44716 5,412,958.0 448,616.0 CC I I 1. 20 13.000 8.000 65.000 117 . 000 156.000 1.000
44717 5,412.957.0 448,643.0 CC I I 1.20 46.000 8.000 50.000 307. 000 321.000 5.000
44718 5,412,960.0 448,657.0 CC I I 0.80 96.000 -3.000 71. 000 1171.000 499.000 14.000
44719 5,412,956.0 448,699.0 CC I I 0.80 117.000 4.000 42.000 343.000 507.000 5.500
44720 5,412,962.0 448,710.0 CC I I 1. 20 68.000 -3.000 53.000 141. 000 745.000 3.500
44721 5,412,955.0 448,754.0 CC I I 1.20 132.000 3.000 52.000 280.000 447.000 4.500
44722 5,412,954.0 448,781.0 CC I I 1.20 115.000 3. 000 46.000 268.000 488.000 3.000
44723 5,412,953.0 448,810.0 CC I I 1.20 113.000 3.000 54.000 412.000 435.000 6.500
44724 5.412,953.0 448,837.0 CC I I 1.20 68.000 3.000 84.000 274.000 474.000 6.500
44725 5,412,952.0 448,865.0 CC I I 1.20 94.000 7.000 57.000 489.000 373.000 4.500
44726 5,412,952.0 448,892.0 CC I I 1.20 79.000 10.000 59.000 1651.000 354.000 5.000
44727 5,412,952.0 448,920.0 CC I I 1.20 66.000 16.000 60.000 6500.000 287.000 4.500
44728 5,412,951.0 448,947.0 CC I I 1.20 42.000 11. 000 61.000 677 •000 247.000 6.000
44729 5,412,951.0 448,975.0 CC I I 1. 20 J3. 000 17 . 000 59.000 301. 000 198.000 5.500
44730 5,412,951.0 449,002.0 CC I I 1. 20 36.000 13.000 74.000 2288.000 243.000 6.000
44731 5.412,950.0 449,029.0 CC I I 1. 20 35.000 10.000 53.000 220.000 321. 000 6.500
44732 5,412,950.0 449,057.0 CC I I 1. 20 16.000 11. 000 53.000 176.000 309.000 5.500
44733 5,412,950.0 449, 084. 0 CC I I 0.80 62.000 17. 000 61.000 146.000 189.000 5.500
44734 5,412,950.0 449,112. a cc I I 1. 20 20.000 30.000 50.000 365.000 325.000 5.000
44735 5,412,949.0 449,139.0 CC I I 1. 20 32.000 34.000 70.000 172.000 315.000 6.000
44736 5,412,948.0 449,163.0 CC I I 1. 20 61. 000 15.000 78.000 358.000 250.000 4.000
44737 5,412,947.0 449,187.0 CC I I 1. 20 17.000 9.000 44.000 342.000 118.000 4.000
44738 5,412,946.0 449,212.0 CC I I 1.20 66.000 8.000 56.000 172.000 267.000 6.500
44739 5,411,945.0 449,236.0 CC I I 1. 20 60.000 92.000 67.000 196.000 301. 000 6.500
44740 5,412,944.0 449,260.0 CC I I 1. 20 52.000 13.000 42.000 134.000 148.000 4.500
44741 5,412,943.0 449,290.0 CC I I 0.60 31. 000 11.000 51. 000 1313.000 192.000 4.000

Romarks: SEVERAL ATTEMPTS UNA8LE TO PENETRATE ROCKS.
44742 5,412,943.0 449,320.0 CC I I 1.20 34.000 11. 000 46.000 176.000 239.000 5.500
44743 5,412,942.0 449,349.0 CC I I 1.20 39.000 14.000 48.000 199.000 250.000 11. ODD
44744 5,412,941. a 449,379.0 CC I I 1.20 47.000 15.000 47.000 340.000 213.000 6.500
44745 5,412,940.0 449,409.0 CC I I 1.20 35.000 19.000 59.000 2446.000 238.000 9.000
44746 5,412,949.0 449,436.0 CC I I 1. 20 29.000 12.000 55.000 299.000 199.000 6.000

Laboratory: ANALAB ANALAB ANALA8 ANALA8 A~ALA8 ANALAB ANALA8
Detection Limit: 5.000 5.000 5.000 100.00 3.000 5.000 1.000

Method: GA104 GA140 GA14Q
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Project: TASMANIA

Sample TNorth TEast Sampler(s) Date To depth Cu ppm Pb ppm Zn ppm ANALAB ANALAB I1n ANAlAB V AS ppm
col 1eeted ANALAB ANALAB ANALA8 1"_2 ppm ppm GA140 ppm GA140 ANALAB

,',14Q ,'14Q ,M4Q ;ng &'l1Q
44747 5,412,958.0 449,462.0 CC / 1.20 26.000 10.000 55.000 200.000 211. 000 9.000
44748 5,412,948.0 449,487.0 CC / 1.20 25.000 11.000 43.000 146.000 199.000 2.000
44749 5,412.938.0 449,511.0 CC / 1.00 37.000 15.000 87.000 511. 000 270.000 10.500
44751 5,412,938.0 449,539.0 CC / 1.20 42.000 10.000 55.000 237.000 214.000 4.000
44752 5,412,939.0 449,567.0 CC / 1.20 34.000 13.000 53.000 3352.000 205.000 14.000
44753 5,412,939.0 449,594.0 CC / / 0.60 57.000 14.000 99.000 1704.000 215.000 4.000

Remarks: SEVERAL ATTEMPTS UNABLE TO PENETRATE ROCKS.
44754 5,412,939.0 449.622.0 CC / / 1.20 67.000 9.000 78.000 399.000 211. 000 4.000
44755 5,412,939.0 449,650.0 CC / / 1.20 72.000 10.000 133.000 979.000 253.000 7.000
44756 5,412,940.0 449.678.0 CC I / 1.20 26.000 11. 000 78.000 1295.000 236.000 3.500
44757 5,412,940.0 449,706.0 CC / / 1. DO 100.000 14.000 69.000 6500.000 176.000 4.000
44758 5,412,940.0 449.734.0 CC I I 1. 20 68.000 6.000 59.000 227. 000 285.000 6.000
44759 5,412,940.0 449,761.0 CC I I 1.20 68.000 9.000 63.000 384. 000 278.000 5.000
44760 5,412,941.0 449,789.0 CC I I 1. 20 50.000 8.000 53.000 333.000 206.000 1.500
44761 5,412,941.0 449.817 .0 CC I I 1.20 78.000 10.000 56.000 395.000 245.000 3.000
44762 5.412,941. 0 449.845.0 CC I I 1.20 93.000 8.000 53.000 353.000 292.000 8.000
44763 5.413,126.0 449,779.0 CC I I 1.20 2J. 000 9.000 31. 000 220.000 65.000 1.500
44764 5,413,126.0 449,751.0 CC I I 1.20 69.000 10.000 52.000 253.000 270.000 2.000
44765 5,413,126.0 449,724.0 CC I I 1.20 60.000 14.000 44.000 253.000 213.000 2.000
44766 5,413.125.0 449,696.0 CC I I 1.20 55.000 21. 000 35.000 313.000 231. 000 3.000
44767 5,413,125.0 449,668.0 CC I I 1.20 47.000 9.000 44.000 163.000 255.000 7.000
44768 5,413,125.0 449,640.0 CC I / 1.20 2J. 000 6.000 45.000 146.000 195.000 2.500
44769 5,413.125.0 449,613.0 CC I I 1.20 103.000 13.000 106.000 113.000 220.000 13.000
44770 5,413.124.0 449,585.0 CC / I 1. 20 43.000 19.000 67.000 448.000 272.000 5.000
44771 5,413.124.0 449,557.0 CC I / 0.60 14.000 5.000 37.000 752.000 108.000 2.000
44772 5,413,126.0 449,530.0 CC / I 1. 20 42.000 7.000 54.000 187.000 227.000 4.500
44773 5,413,127.0 449,503.0 CC / I 1. 20 50.000 10.000 64.000 165.000 211.000 4.000
44174 5,413,129.0 449,475.0 CC / I 1. DO 56.000 10.000 43. 000 621. 000 220.000 5.000
44775 5,413,130.0 449,448.0 CC / I 1. 20 32.000 21. 000 61.000 4130.000 254.000 10.000
44776 5,413,132.0 449,421. 0 CC / I 1. 20 35.000 9.000 71.000 461. 000 248.000 4.000
44777 5,413,133.0 449,394.0 CC / I 1. 20 38.000 15.000 64.000 1902.000 211. 000 7.000
44778 5,413,135.0 449,366.0 CC / I 1. 20 41. 000 9.000 65.000 386.000 278.000 24.500
44779 5,413,136.0 449,339.0 CC / I 1. 20 14.000 12.000 55.000 236.000 20LOOO 6.000
44780 5,413,138.0 449,312.0 CC / I 1. 20 18.000 4.000 33.000 351. 000 205.000 2.500
44781 5,413,139.0 449,285.0 CC / I 0.80 38.000 5.000 85.000 504.000 169.000 2.500
44782 5,413,141. 0 449,257.0 CC / I 1. 20 51. ODD 15.000 70.000 916.000 234.000 9.000
44783 5,413.142.0 449,230.0 CC / I 0.90 28.000 6.000 77. ODD 1098.000 221. 000 4.500
44784 5,413,143.0 449,203.0 CC / I 1. 20 84.000 8.000 5LOOO 413.000 232.000 9.000
44785 5,413,145.0 449,176.0 CC / I 1. 20 34.000 42.000 68.000 861. 000 285.000 7.000
44786 5,413,146.0 449,148.0 CC / I 1. 20 28.000 12.000 61. ODD 806.000 264.000 5.500
44787 5,413,148.0 449,121.0 CC I I 1.20 27. ODD 11. 000 60.000 461. 000 275.000 6.000

Laboratory: ANALA8 ANALA8 ANALA8 ANAlA8 ANALAB ANALAB ANALAB
Detection Limit: 5.000 5.000 5.000 100.00 3.000 5.000 1. 000

lethod: GA104 GA140 GA140
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Sample TNorth lEast Sampler(s) Date To depth Cu ppm Pb ppm Zn ppm ANALAB ANALAB I'1n ANALAB V As ppm
coll eeted ANALAB A~ALA8 ANALAB Hn_2 ppm ppm GA140 ppm GAl4D ANALA8

'H40 ~'14g 'Al1Q ••••g "'4Q
44788 5.413.149.0 449,094. [] CC / / 1. 20 33.000 10.000 90.000 482.000 290.000 5.000
44789 5,413,151.0 449.067.0 CC / / 1. 20 26.000 7.000 81. 000 420.000 246.000 4.500
44790 5,413,152.0 449.039.0 CC / / 1. 20 24.000 8.000 208.000 1462.000 275.000 6.500
44791 5.413.154.0 449.012.0 CC / / 1. 20 5.000 6.000 77 .000 262.000 213.000 4.000
44792 5,413.155.0 448.985.0 CC / / 0.70 15.000 5.000 63.000 345.000 193.000 4.000
44793 5,413,157.0 448,958.0 CC / / 1. 20 12.000 3.000 36.000 231. 000 153.000 2.000
44194 5,413,158.0 448,930.0 CC / / 0.90 45.000 13.000 84.000 1010.000 265.000 8.000

Remarks: SEVERAL ATTEMPTS UNABLE TO PENETRATE ROCKS.
44795 5,413,160.0 448,903.0 CC / / 0.80 41. 000 10.000 77 .000 541. 000 234.000 5.000

Remarks: SEVERAL ~TTEMPTS UNABLE TO PENETRATE ROCKS.
44796 5,413.161.0 448.876.0 CC / / 1. 20 80.000 8.000 66.000 210.000 253.000 6.000
44797 5.413,162.0 448.849.0 CC / / 1. 20 92.000 3.000 73.000 384.000 472.000 3.500
44798 5,413,162.0 448.822.0 CC / / 1. 20 165.000 4.000 101.000 377 •000 466.000 6.000
44799 5,413.162.0 448,795.0 CC / / 1. 20 145.000 6.000 76.000 220.000 720.000 3.000
44801 5.413,162.0 448,767.0 CC / / 1. 20 104.000 13.000 48.000 199.000 404.000 2.500
44802 5,413.163.0 448,740.0 CC / / 1. 20 92.000 7. 000 67.000 251. 000 495.000 2.000
44803 5.413.163.0 448.713.0 CC / / 1. 20 41.000 6.000 33.000 90.000 321.000 5.000
44804 5,413.163.0 448,686.0 CC / / 1. 20 60.000 11. 000 45.000 265.000 768.000 4.000
45101 5,411,963.0 448,983.0 CC 19/08/93 1. 20 40.000 101. 000 137.000 4032.000 268.000 10.500
45102 5,411,963.0 448.956.0 CC 19/08/93 0.90 65.000 33.000 81. 000 170.000 147.000 5.500
45103 5,411.963.0 448,929.0 CC 19/09/93 1. 20 53.000 69.000 10/.000 472.000 287.000 6.000
45104 5,411.963.0 448.903.0 CC 19/08/93 1. 20 28.000 89.000 106.000 327.000 246.000 18.500
45105 5,411,963.0 448.876.0 CC 19/08/93 1. 20 34.000 98.000 193.000 937.000 278.000 7.000
45106 5,411.963.0 448.849.0 CC 19/08/93 1. 20 70.000 263.000 145.000 1680.000 331. 000 6.500
45107 5,411.963.0 448,822.0 CC 19/08/93 1. 20 43.000 22.000 106.000 544.000 181. 000 5.500
45108 5,411.962.0 448,795.0 CC 19/08/93 1. 20 104.000 18.000 132.000 500.000 375.000 8.000
45109 5.411.962.0 448,768.0 CC 19/08/93 1. 20 87.000 13.000 85.000 848.000 486.000 9.000
45110 5.411,962.0 448.742.0 CC 19/08/93 1. 20 90.000 13.000 155.000 1196.000 478.000 8.500
45111 5,411,962.0 448,715.0 CC 19/08/93 1. 20 33.000 10.000 121.000 552.000 415.000 5.000
45112 5,411,962.0 448,688.0 CC 19/08/93 1. 20 87.000 14.000 155.000 838.000 451. 000 4.000
45113 5,411.962.0 448,661.0 CC 19/08/93 1. 20 61. 000 16.000 66.000 689.000 459.000 3.500
45114 5.411,962.0 448.634.0 CC 19/08/93 1. 20 79.000 18.000 71. 000 687.000 453.000 4.000
45115 5,411,962.0 44B,607.0 CC 19/08/93 1. 20 67.000 22.000 70.000 391. 000 400.000 5.000
45116 5,411.962.0 448.580.0 CC 19/08/93 1. 20 49.000 56.000 88.000 270.000 413.000 7.000
45117 5,411,962.0 448,554. a CC 19/08/93 1. 20 22.000 14.000 70.000 174.000 273. 000 6.000
45118 5,411,961.0 448,527.0 CC 19/08/93 1. 20 16.000 17. 000 51. 000 184.000 181. 000 5.000
45119 5,411.961.0 448.500.0 CC 19/08/93 0.90 37.000 19.000 72.000 439.000 302.000 6.000

Remarks: SEVERAL ATTEMPTS, UNABLE TO PENETRATE ROCKS.
45120 5,411,961.0 448.473.0 CC 19/08/93 1. 20 42.000 29.000 60.000 234.000 233.000 6.000
45121 5,411,961. 0 448.446.0 CC 19/08/93 1. 20 25.000 104.000 74.000 216.000 189.000 8.500

Remarks: SAMPLED BANK ON IN SIDE OF CREEK.

Laboratory: ANALA8 ANALAB ANALA.8 ANALA8 ANALA8 ANALA8 ANALAB
Detection L1mit: 5.000 5.000 5.000 100.00 3.000 5.000 1.000

Method: GA104 GA140 GA140
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Project: TASMANIA

Sample TNorlh TEast Sampler(s) Date To depth Cu ppm Pb ppm In ppm ANALA8 MIALAB 11M ANALAB V As ppm
coll eeted ANALA8 ANALA8 ANALA8 '"_2 ppm ppm GA140 ppm GA14Q ANALA8

lSAIHl "14i ",14i "Ii ISAUQ
45122 5,411,961.0 448,419.0 CC 19/08/93 1.20 29.000 105.000 82.000 516.000 188.000 13.500
45123 5,411,961.0 448,393.0 CC 19/08/93 1.20 23. 000 50.000 75.000 211. 000 300.000 13.500
45124 5,411,961.0 448,366.0 CC 19/08/93 1.20 20.000 31. 000 82.000 154.000 370.000 15.000
45125 5,411,961.0 448,339.0 CC 19/08/93 1.20 26.000 50.000 81. 000 169.000 416.000 15.000
45126 5,411,961.0 448,312.0 CC 19/08/93 1.20 25.000 67.000 68.000 194.000 131. 000 6.500
45127 5,411.960.0 448,285.0 CC 19/08/93 1.20 22. 000 82.000 62.000 216.000 116.000 12.500
45128 5,411,960.0 448,258.0 CC 19/08/93 1.10 17.000 126.000 81.000 806.000 196.000 18.000
45129 5,411,960.0 448,232.0 CC 19/08/93 1.20 31. 000 851. 000 93.000 3120.000 83.000 25.000
45130 5,412,153.0 448,356.0 CC 19/08/93 1.20 32.000 33.000 48.000 307.000 168.000 9.000
45131 5,412,151.0 448,382.0 CC 19/08/93 1.20 34.000 21.000 45.000 276.000 163.000 8.500
45132 5,412,149.0 448.408.0 CC 19/08/93 1.20 41. 000 34.000 51.000 392.000 225.000 8.000
45133 5,412,147.0 448,433.0 CC 19/08/93 0.90 79.000 21. 000 54.000 233.000 200.000 26.000
45134 5,412,145.0 448,459.0 CC 19/08/93 1.00 99.000 14.000 40.000 ,4. 000 243.000 14.500
45135 5,412.143.0 448.485.0 CC 19/08/93 1.20 26.000 15.000 24.000 111.000 78.000 4.000
45136 5,412.140.0 448.511. 0 CC 19/08/93 1. 20 39.000 14.000 39.000 147.000 172.000 6.500
451)7 5.412,138.0 448,537.0 CC 19/08/93 1. 20 16.000 14.000 40.000 143.000 165.000 4.500
45138 5,412.136.0 448,563.0 CC 19/08/93 0.80 44.000 4.000 45.000 207. 000 257.000 5.500
45139 5.412.134.0 448.589.0 CC 19/08/93 1. 20 26.000 12.000 56.000 246.000 228.000 5.000
45140 5,412,132.0 448,615.0 CC 19/08193 1. 20 81. 000 9.000 51.000 399.000 371. 000 4.000
45141 5,412,129.0 448,641. 0 CC 19/08/93 1. 20 86.000 5.000 60.000 506.000 434.000 3.500
45142 5,412,127.0 448,666.0 CC 19/08/93 1. 20 112.000 -3.000 71.000 954.000 479.000 2.000
45143 5,412,125.0 448,692.0 CC 19/08/93 1. 20 190.000 9.000 57.000 180/.000 982.000 6.000
45144 5,412,123.0 448,118.0 CC 19/08/93 1. 20 19.000 5.000 61. 000 289.000 143.000 3.000
45145 5.412.120.0 448,744.0 CC 19/08/93 0.80 66.000 16.000 65.000 512.000 425.000 5.000

Remarks: SEVERAL ATTEMPTS, ROCKV OUTCROP.
45146 5,412,118.0 448,770.0 CC 19/08/93 0.60 68.000 13.000 11.000 3329.000 446.000 4.500

Remarks: SEVERAL ATTEMPTS, UNA8LE TO PENETRATE LARGE ROCKS.
45147 5,412,118.0 448,191.0 CC 19/08/93 1.00 19.000 25.000 18.000 2183.000 468.000 6.000
45148 5,412,118.0 448,823.0 CC 19/08/93 1. 20 11.000 41.000 100.000 6200.000 433.000 6.000
45149 5,412,117.0 448,850.0 CC 19/08/93 1. 20 16.000 35.000 109.000 6100.000 400.000 6.000
45151 5,412,117.0 448,877.0 CC 19/08/93 1. 20 60.000 32.000 104.000 3480.000 359.000 6.000
45152 5.412,117.0 448,903.0 CC 19/08/93 1.20 29.000 21. 000 109.000 100/.000 268.000 10.500
45153 5,412,117.0 448,930.0 CC 19/08/93 1.20 28.000 31.000 119.000 621.000 255.000 7.000
45154 5,412,116.0 448,957.0 CC 19/08/93 1.20 29.000 20.000 173.000 422.000 321.000 11. 500
45155 5,412,116.0 448,983.0 CC 19/08/93 1.20 91. 000 8.000 95.000 920.000 333.000 10.500
45156 5,412,116.0 449,010.0 CC 19/08/93 1.20 26.000 1.000 99.000 305.000 331.000 8.000
45157 5.412,115.0 449,036.0 CC 19/08/93 1.20 24.000 11. 000 11.000 290.000 348.000 8.000
45158 5,412,115.0 449,063.0 CC 19/08/93 1.20 35.000 12.000 10/.000 461. 000 382.000 8.000
45159 5,412,115.0 449,090.0 CC 19/08/93 1.20 32.000 28.000 220.000 600.000 311.000 9.000
45160 5,412,115.0 449,116.0 CC 19/08/93 1. 20 21.000 19.000 158.000 498.000 342.000 11. 000
45161 5,412,114.0 449,143.0 CC 19/08/93 1.20 34.000 37.000 131.000 1624.000 301.000 9.500

Laboratory ANALAB ANALAB ANALA8 ANALA8 ANALA8 ANALAB ANALAB
Detection Limit 5.000 5.000 5.000 100.00 3.000 5.000 1. 000

Method GA104 GA14D GA140
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23 l1ay 94 •
Sample TNorth TEast Sampler(s) Date To depth Cu ppm Pb ppm In ppm ANALA8 ANALAB I'1n ANALA8 1/ As ppm

coll eeted ANALAB ANALA8 ANAlAB I1n_2 ppm ppm 6A140 ppm GA14D ANALAB
6'Ug Gllag G'llQ '~lg 6'14g

45162 5,412,116.0 449,169.0 CC 19/0B/93 1.10 30.000 53.000 130.000 1255.000 281. 000 13.500
45163 5,412,118.0 449,196.0 CC 19/0B/93 1.10 27.000 40.000 lB3.000 366.000 lBl.000 10.500
45164 5,412,120.0 449,221.0 CC 19/08/93 1.10 38.000 36.000 102.000 617 •000 271.000 10.500
45165 5,412,122.0 449,248.0 CC 19/08/93 1.10 43.000 34.000 78.000 317.000 297.000 5.500
45166 5,412,125.0 449,274.0 CC 19/08/93 1.10 46.000 H.OOO 76.000 437.000 lBO.OOO 6.500
45167 5,412,127.0 449,301.0 CC 19/08/93 1.10 45.000 37.000 113.000 38B.000 263.000 6.000
4516B 5,412.129.0 449,327.0 CC 19/08/93 1. 00 67.000 26.000 B9.000 379.000 2B5.000 9.000
45169 5,412,131.0 449,353.0 CC 19/08/93 1.10 30.000 2B.000 105.000 549.000 287.000 7.000
45170 5,412,133.0 449,379.0 CC 19/0B/93 O.BO 24. 000 45.000 95.000 644.000 303.000 B.OOO
45171 5,412,135.0 449,406.0 CC 19/0B/93 1.10 4B.000 23.000 BLOOD 195.000 226.000 7.000
45172 5,412,137.0 449,432.0 CC 19/0B/93 1.10 37.000 15.000 76.000 499.000 260.000 5.000
45173 5,412,139.0 449,45B.0 CC 19/0B/93 1.10 40.000 17.000 B3.000 300.000 234.000 10.000
45174 5,412,141.0 449,4B4.0 CC 19/0B/93 0.40 40.000 15.000 B5.000 1794.000 165.000 3B.000

Remarks: SEVERAL ATTEMPTS, UNA8LE TO PENETRATE ROCKS.
45175 5,412.143.0 449,511. 0 CC 19/0B/93 0.80 35.000 16.000 76.000 2101.000 220.000 10.000

Remarks: SEVERAL ATTEMPTS, UNABLE TO PENETRATE ROCKS.
45176 5,412.145.0 449,537.0 CC 19/0B/93 1. 20 14.000 10.000 60.000 B72. 000 227.000 11. SOD
45177 5,412,147.0 449,563.0 CC 19/0B/93 0.80 25.000 14.000 7B.000 1888.000 247.000 10.500

Remarks: SEVERAL ATTEMPTS, UNA8LE TO PENETRATE ROCKS.
45178 5,412,149.0 449,589.0 CC 19/08/93 0.60 48.000 15.000 134. 000 2307.000 266.000 9.000

Remarks: SEVERAL ATTEMPTS, UNA8LE TO PENETRATE ROCKS.
45179 5,412,151. 0 449,616.0 CC 19/08/93 1. 20 39.000 17. 000 91.000 1070.000 302.000 14.500
45180 5,412,153.0 449,642.0 CC 19/0B/93 1.20 22.000 6.000 84.000 256.000 265.000 9.000
45181 5,412.154.0 449.667.0 CC 19/0B/93 1. 00 43.000 7. 000 119.000 818.000 267.000 6.000
45182 5,412,156.0 449,692.0 CC 19/08/93 O. BO 35.000 3.000 100.000 510.000 260.000 6.000
45183 5,412,157.0 449,717.0 CC 19/0B/93 1. 20 60.000 4.000 71.000 207.000 255.000 6.000
45184 5,412,158.0 449,742.0 CC 19/08/93 O.BO 49.000 4.000 75.000 364.000 193.000 2.500
45185 5,412,159.0 449,767.0 CC 19/08/93 0.80 44.000 11. 000 66.000 412.000 261. 000 6.000
45186 5,412,160.0 449,791.0 CC 19/08/93 1.10 53.000 5.000 58.000 296. 000 289.000 6.500
45187 5,412.162.0 449,816.0 CC 19/0B/93 1.10 62.000 -3.000 62.000 187.000 313.000 8.500
45188 5,412,163.0 449,841.0 CC 19/0B/93 1.20 50.000 3.000 70.000 246.000 264. 000 7.500
45189 5,412,164.0 449,866.0 CC 19/08/93 1.20 43.000 13.000 75.000 1875.000 242.000 6.000
45190 5,412,165.0 449,891. 0 CC 19/08/93 1.10 62.000 15.000 76.000 483.000 272.000 13.000
45191 5,412,166.0 449,916.0 CC 19/08/93 1.20 53.000 44.000 80.000 4137.000 208.000 8.000
45192 5,412,166.0 449.941.0 CC 19/0B/93 1.20 50.000 24.000 76.000 558.000 210.000 8.500
45193 5,412,165.0 449,968.0 CC 19/08/93 1. 20 51. 000 53.000 80.000 1027.000 211.000 9.500
45194 5,412,165.0 449,995.0 CC 19/08/93 1.20 50.000 30.000 76.000 635.000 220.000 10.500
45195 5,412,164.0 450. 021.0 CC 19/08/93 1. 20 40.000 18.000 6B.000 n88.000 20a.000 4.000
45196 5,412,163.0 450,047.0 CC 19/08/93 1.20 37.000 13.000 73.000 3B9.000 201. 000 4.000
45197 5,412,163.0 450, 073.0 CC 19/08/93 1.20 41.000 9.000 75.000 498.000 202.000 6.000
45198 5,412.162.0 450,100.0 CC 19/0B/93 1. 20 30.000 11. 000 68.000 240.000 174.000 5.500

Laboratory: ANALAB ANALA8 ANALAB ANALA8 ANALA8 ANAlAB ANALA8
DeteC't1on Limit: 5.000 5.000 5.000 100.00 3.000 5.000 1. 000

Method: ,Al04 GA140 GA140
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ANALAB Mn ANALAB V
ppm bA140 ppm GA14D

Sampl e

45199

TNorth

5,412,162.0

TEast

450,126.0

Sll.mpler(s)

cc

Date
collected

19/0B/93

To depth

1. 20

Cu ppm
ANALAB
.'14Q

34.000

Pb ppm
ANALAB
bn~g

37.000

Zn ppm
ANAlA8
lSn4Q

76.000

ANALAB
I1n_2 ppm
Iii"lQ

1007.000 21B.000

As ppm
ANALAB
bAl4Q

9.000

laboratory:
Detection Limit:

Method:

ANALAB
5.000

ANALAB
5.000

ANALAB
5.000

ANALAB
lOG. 00
GAID4

ANALAB
3.000

GA140

ANALAB
5.000

GA140

ANALAB
1.000
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A ground magnetometer survey was conducted at Beulah in northern
Tasmania during late August, 1993. The survey is a northern
extension to a survey conducted by Aberfoyle Resources in ~.\t\'b'1
Details of the surveys and the interpretation of the data are
presented below.

Survey Specifications

The RGC survey was conducted along a series of east-west lines
spaced 100 metres apart with measurements made at 5 metre
intervals. The survey extended from line 1200N to line 3200N and
utilised a pair of Geometries G856 proton precession magnetometers.
One of these was established as a base-station recording the
diurnal variation of the Earth's magnetic field at 10 second
intervals.

The Aberfoyle survey was conducted along a series of north-south
lines spaced 200 metres apart with measurements made at 10 metre
intervals. The survey extended from line 47600E to 51800E. It is
located south of the RGC survey which was designed so that lines
1200N and 1300N overlap the northern part of the Aberfoyle survey.
It is apparent that some data editing has been done by Aberfoyle.

The two data sets were merged by RGC and are shown as profiles and
contours at 1:10,000 scale.

Interpretation

A diagrammatic interpretation of the data is shown in the
accompanying plan at 1:10,000 scale. This analysis serves to show
the magnetic lineaments and magnetic boundaries observed in the
data.

The magnetic zone west of about 447900E is attributed to the
magnetic Beulah granite.

The non-magnetic zone between 447800E and 4484000E is due to the
non-magnetic Gog Range Greywacke.
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The magnetic boundary extending from 448400E south-east to about
450900E 5408700N is clearly marking the southern extent of the
magnetic Beulah Formation which contains andesite.

Other magnetic boundaries shown might be reflecting variations in
the thickness of magnetic andesite in the Beulah Formation or
alternatively, they might be showing the boundaries of deeper
magnetic rocks, for example a possible eastly extension of the
Beulah granite.

The parallel lineaments Ll and L2 which are orientated
approximately 45 0 show clearly in the imaged data. Lineament L3,
orientated approximately 310 0

, is not clear in either the contours
or imaged data however a structure appears to be evident in both
presentations of the data. L3 may be related to a broader and much
deeper structure.

Two prominent magnetic lows ML1 and ML2, can be seen at 449300E
5410500N and at 450200E 5410150N. Both are located in the magnetic
Beulah Formation and may be indicative of magnetite destructive
alteration .

Conclusions

The magnetic surveys have be very successful in mapping in detail
the contacts between the various major rock units. Magnetic sub­
divisions have been identified within the Beulah Formation and
several magnetic lineaments have also been delineated.

In addition, two magnetic low zones were detected within the
magnetic Beulah Formation.

Recommendations

The two magnetic lows ML1 and ML2 ought to be subject to detailed
geological and geochemical investigations in order to explain their
sources and to identify possible mineralised alteration zones .
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Sample TNorth TEast Date Sampler(s) Project

collected code
Grid Sampl e

kind
Rock type

34933 408,715.0 453,970.0 01/04/93 MV 5534 AMG RC LAHF
Remarks: Hbl·feld phyric andesite (sample Al.

34934 408,880.0 454,320.0 01/04/93 MV 5534 AMG RC LAH
Remarks: Hbl phyric andesite (sample 8)

34935 408,420.0 454,350.0 01/04/93 MV 5534 AMG RC LA
Remarks: Ser-epid? altered andesite (sample C)

34936 408,070.0 454,750.0 01/04/93 MV 5534 AMG RC LAH
Remarks: Chl·pyr altered ferromag phyric andesite (sample 0)

34937 409,215.0 447,915.0 01/04/93 MV 5534 AMG RC
Remarks: (sample E)

34938 414,005.0 449,205.0 01/04/93 MV 5534 AMG RC LA
Remarks: Either trachytic tertiary Basalt or trachytil: andesite, minor pyrite and the rock is amygdaloidal.

(sampl e F)
34939 410,755.0 447,730.0 01/04/93 MV 5534 AMG RC GRAN

Remarks: (B1) Pink Mgr mafic granite/granodrite. Abundant pink feldspar + 10~15~ ferromag. only about 5~

Qtz. chl-epid in interstices.
34940 / / 5534 STO
34941 01/04/93 MV 5534 AMG RC GRAN

Remarks: (82) from near margin of granite, yello~(ser·lim altered) ~gr mafic granite/granodiorite.
34942 410,230.0 447,855.0 01/04/93 MV 5534 AMG RC GRAN

Remarks: (83) Grey-black Hgr mafic granite/granodirite (rare pyrite).
34943 01/04/93 MV 5534 AMG RC GRAN

Remarks: (84) Mgr pink mafic granite/granodiorite, very little qtz. similar to Bl
34944 01/04/93 MV 5534 AMG RC GRAN

Remarks: (B5) Mgr eQuigranular mafic granite/granodiorte, consists of interlocking pink and green feldspars
and some ferromag.

34945 01/04/93 MV 5534 AMG RC GRAN
Remarks: (86) Mgr grey mafic granite/granodiorite with scattered pink feldspars. Has very distinct knotted

texture in olc. knotts up to 2-Jrnm. Joint 265/N6D very similar to 85.
34946 412,415.0 446,740.0 01/04/93 MV 5534 AMG RC GRAN

Remarks: (B7) Hgr grey mafic gran;te/granodiorite.

Laboratory
Detection Limit

Method
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Project: TASHANIA

Sample eu ppm Pb ppm in ppm Ti ppm V ppm Sb_.n ppm ",5_1'1 ppm Ba_n ppm Br_1'1 porn Ce_n ppm CS.Jl ppm Cr_n ppm Co_n pprn ELl_n ppm Al'...n ppt Hf_n P?!11
ANALAB A_~[J..lA8 ANALAB ANAlAB ANAL_AS BECQUE BEOOUE 8ECQUE 8ECQUE BECQUE BECQUE 6fCqUE 8ECQUE BECQUE SE CQUE 8ECQUE
GA140 GA140 GA14G GX401 SM01 INAA INAA I'li.AA HIAA IN.'\A IMAA INAA :NAA INAA II~AA rNAP-,

34933 IE. ~OO 5.000 93. COO 3379.000 221. 000 0.430 8.350 1670.C00 -2.000 93.000 3.69J 27.70a 27 • BOO :'.93C -5.000 2.910
34934 56.COO 113. COO 3·H3.0DO 233.000 -0.200 2 _670 534.000 -2.000 115.000 4.460 52.300 37. 70r, 2.410 5.000 3.320
34935 5.000 17. ODe n.COD 3030.000 159.000 1.860 1.120 -10D.OOC -2.000 64.500 10.300 55. DOC 7. SSC 1. 250 -5.000 4.290
34936 10.COO 110.000 4374.000 IB3.000 0.340 B.IBO 549.000 -2.000 60.500 1.940 81.900 2B.900 ~. lBC -5.000 4.610
34937 ,_ODD 47.000 2527. 000 9~.ODO -0.200 2.660 1420.000 -2.000 49.400 16.100 6. GOO 13.400 1.000 -5.000 3.040
34938 146.000 83.00G 3613_000 23B.OoO -0.200 3 . .480 245.000 -2.000 19.500 -1.000 5J.40C 5C~lOO 0.710 - 5. 000 1.460
34930 11.000 68.000 2732.000 131.000 0.950 ::L4lD 1270.000 -2.000 121. 000 1. OlD 47.200 17.200 ~. 9iJC -5.000 5.250
3494(1
34941
34942 4.000 51.00~ 2816.000 145.0GO 0.440 1.870 14.BO.OOO -2.000 141. 000 3.030 21.100 13.000 2.230 -5.000 4.970
34943
34944
34g45
349046 1J. DOD 53.0oD 27T3.000 In.DCD 0.280 1.300 1070.000 -2.000 87.BOO 2.220 25.9CD 19.500 1.280 -5.000 3.880

._--------------

Laboratory: ANALAB
Detection Limit: 5.0DO

Method:

ArJALAB
5.000

A!~A,LAB

5.000
ANALA8

1.000
AI~ALAE

5.000
8EC~UE

G.20G
8EOOUE

2. 000
EECOUl
100.00

BECOUl
2.000

a::CQUE
2.000

9ECQUE
1.COG

SE'CQUE
5.000

8EOO"
l.OGO

8ECQUE
0.500

BECOOE
5.DOO

8,CQIIE
1.000
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Project: TASMANIA

Sampl e Ir_n ppb Fe_n lie L8_n ppm Lu_n ppm i'lo_" ppm K_" ge Rb_n ppm Sm_n ppm Sc_n ppm Se_n ppm Ag_n ppm Ns_n 90 T8_n ppm Th_n ppm Sn_n ppm ,en ppm
8ECQUE 8ECQUE 8ECQUE 8ECQUE 8ECQUE 8ECQUE 8ECQUE 8ECQUE 8ECQUE 8ECOUE 8ECQUE 8ECOUE 8ECOUE 8ECQUE 8ECOUE 8ECOUE
INM INM30 INM INAA INM INM30 INAA INAA INM INA.&. INM INM30 INAA INM INAA INM3

34933 -20.000 6.280 49.800 0.260 -5.000 2.450 67.500 8.490 29.100 -5.000 -5.000 3.660 1.660 16.300 -500.000 ·2.000
34934 -20.000 6.510 55.900 0.350 -5.000 1.410 76.200 11.300 31. 200 -5.000 -5.000 3.340 -I. 000 22.500 -500.000 -2.000
34935 -20.000 6.650 34.700 0.470 -5.000 0.320 26.800 5.050 18.000 -5.000 -5.000 0.060 -I. 000 12.400 -500.000 - 2.000
34936 -20.000 6.070 42.900 0.620 -5.000 0.760 37.000 7.480 26.200 ·5.000 -5.000 2.470 3.280 9.680 -500.000 ·2.000
34937 -20.000 5.300 24.500 0.420 -5.000 4.400 132.000 4.550 9.900 -5.000 -5.000 3.190 1.480 7.370 -500.000 -2.000
34938 -20.000 9.110 8.840 0.270 - 5.000 -0.200 -20.000 3.370 35.900 -5.000 -5.000 3.040 I. 740 1.250 -500.000 -2.000
34939 -20.000 4.560 60.700 0.370 -5.000 3.740 194.000 10.900 19.400 -5.000 -5.000 2.210 1.130 25.600 -500.000 3.610
34940
34941
34942 -w.ooo 4.950 72.900 0.420 -5.000 3.810 138.000 12.100 20.400 -5.000 -5.000 2.030 2.660 25.700 -500.000 - 2.000
34943
34944
34945
34946 -20.000 4.880 46.000 0.380 -5.000 2.430 122.000 7.360 20.800 -5.000 -5.000 1.440 1.310 16.400 -500.000 -2.000

LaboratDry BECqUE
Detection Limit 0.000

l1ethod

8ECOUE
0.050

8ECOUE
0.500

8ECQUE
0.200

8ECOUE
5.000

8ECOUE
0.200

8ECOUE
0.000

8ECQUE
0.200

8ECOUE
5.000

8ECQUE
5.000

8ECQUE
5.000

8ECOUE
0.050

8ECOUE
I. 000

8ECQUE
0.500

8ECOUE
500.00

8ECOUE
2.000
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Sample U_n ppm Vb_n ppm Zn_n ppm BECQUE Zr
BECQUE BECQUE BE CQUE ppmlNM30
INM3 INAA INAA

34933 5.0BO 1. 190 IB4.000 -500.000
34934 3.590 2.260 105.000 -500.000
34935 3.9BO 3.010 -100.000 -500.000
34936 -2.000 3.140 141. 000 ·500.000
34937 -2.000 2.510 110.000 -500.000
3493B -2.000 1.970 154.000 -500.000
34939 3.B60 2.360 134.000 -500.000
34940
34941
34942 4.910 2.170 120.000 -500.000
34943
34944
34945
34946 4.300 2.440 119.000 -500.000

Laboratory: 8ECq~E

Detection Limit: 2.0DO
Method:

BECQUE
0.500

BECQUE
100.00

BECQUE
100.00
!NM30

­'-'
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